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A).
2.	 Il dispositivo è progettato per essere utilizzato solo al 

chiuso e solo come previsto (Fig. B).
3.	 Il dispositivo può essere alimentato da un adattatore di 

alimentazione USB o da altre fonti con presa USB di tipo 
A. Controlla che la sorgente di alimentazione sia com-
patibile con USB 2.0 e abbia un amperaggio di uscita 
minimo di 500 mA.

4.	 NOTA: Rimuovere la spina o spegnere l'attrezzatura pri-
ma di effettuare la manutenzione dell'acquario. Prima 
di mettere la mano nell'acqua, scollega sempre tutti i 
dispositivi dell'acquario dall'alimentazione elettrica 
(Fig.C).

5.	 Questa attrezzatura può essere utilizzata da bambini di 
3 anni o più e da persone con ridotto fisico, mentale, in-
esperto e inesperto e istruito sull'attrezzatura, se viene 
fornita supervisione o istruzione riguardo all'uso sicuro 
dell'attrezzatura e ai rischi comprensibili coinvolti. I 
bambini non dovrebbero giocare con le attrezzature. 
La pulizia e la manutenzione delle attrezzature non 
dovrebbero essere effettuate dai bambini senza super-
visione (Fig. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatu-
ra radio TERMOMETRO BT è conforme alla Direttiva 
2014/53/UE. 

Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità dell'UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo internet: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

APPLICAZIONE
Il THERMOMETER BT è un termometro per acquario moderno e preciso. Ha la capacità di connettersi via Bluetooth e 
controllarla tramite un'app BT dedicata a AQUAEL.

Dettagli sul www.aquael.com.

L'applicazione è disponibile per il download su App Store  e Google Play .

INSTALLAZIONE
Posiziona il TERMOMETRO BT nel luogo desiderato vicino all'acquario, la sonda di temperatura(1) dovrebbe es-
sere immersa in acqua, preferibilmente in un luogo di flusso moderato. Inoltre, c'è una ventosa funzionante sulla 
struttura del dispositivo(2), grazie alla quale si può stabilizzare il TERMOMETRO BT su una superficie piana, ad es-
empio il vetro dell'acquario.

ACCOPPIAMENTO & UTILIZZO
Quando il dispositivo è collegato a un alimentatore tramite USB Type-A(4), il LED di funzionamento(3) si illumina di 
bianco. A questo punto, puoi aggiungere il dispositivo nell'app AQUAEL BT e configurarlo secondo le tue esigenze, 
m.in. impostando un allarme riscaldante. Quando viene abbinato correttamente all'app AQUAEL BT, il LED di fun-
zione si illumina di blu.

Il TERMOMETRO BT combina le funzioni di lettura della temperatura all'interno dell'acquario così come della tem-
peratura ambiente, indicandole su un grafico grafico. Queste indicazioni possono essere visualizzate storicamente, 
ed è per questo che viene utilizzata la scheda STORIA nell'applicazione.

Nell'ambito della funzione ALLARME DI RISCALDAMENTO, possiamo configurare:
· Allarme ad alta temperatura
· Allarme a bassa temperatura

Il superamento dei valori imposti viene comunicato da un pittogramma  visualizzato accanto ai valori della 
temperatura.

Inoltre, possiamo impostare la seguente funzione del TERMOMETRO BT nell'app AQUAEL BT:
· Proteggi le impostazioni del dispositivo con un codice PIN
· Calibrazione del sensore di temperatura in acquario e all'aperto con un termometro di riferimento
· Riconoscimento del dispositivo pulsando il LED di funzione in bianco (utile quando abbiamo due o più dispositivi 
installati vicini l'uno all'altro)

MANUTENZIONE
Il TERMOMETRO BT non richiede manutenzione speciale. Se necessario, pulisci la scocca con un panno morbido o 
una spugna. Dovresti anche pulire la sonda termica da sedimenti e alghe in modo continuativo usando una spugna 
morbida. Non usare detersivi per la pulizia.

SMANTELLAMENTO E DEMOLIZIONE
Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche di scarto non dovrebbero essere gettate nella spaz-
zatura. La selezione e lo smaltimento corretto di questo tipo di rifiuti contribuiscono alla pro-
tezione dell'ambiente naturale. Le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche di scarto possono 
contenere sostanze pericolose. Lo smaltimento corretto delle attrezzature usate eviterà potenziali 
effetti negativi sull'ambiente e sulla salute. L'utente è responsabile di consegnare l'attrezzatura 
usata a un punto di raccolta specializzato, dove verrà accettata gratuitamente. Puoi contattare 
l'autorità locale o al punto di acquisto per informazioni su questo punto.

CONDIZIONI DI GARANZIA
Il produttore offre una garanzia per un periodo di 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia copre solo i danni 
causati dal produttore, cioè difetti materiali o errori di assemblaggio, ma non copre i danni causati dall'utente a 
seguito di una gestione impropria del dispositivo o del suo utilizzo per scopi non compatibili con lo scopo previsto. 
Attenzione! Qualsiasi tentativo di modificare o smontare l'attrezzatura oltre il suo normale utilizzo e manutenzione 
annullerà la garanzia!

Se il dispositivo risulta malfunzionante, dovrebbe essere inviato insieme alla scheda di garanzia completa 
all'indirizzo del venditore o del produttore. Questi termini e condizioni non escludono, limitano o sospendono i 
diritti dell'acquirente derivanti dalla non conformità dei beni al contratto. La garanzia è limitata alla riparazione o 
sostituzione dell'elettrodomestico stesso. Non copre gli effetti della perdita o distruzione di altri oggetti.

NL	 GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
Geachte heer/mevrouw, dank u voor de aankoop van het AQUAEL-product. We zijn ervan overtuigd dat u tevreden 
zult zijn met de prestaties. Om problemen met het gebruik ervan te voorkomen, lees de volgende instructies zorg-
vuldig van tevoren.

PRODUCTDOEL EN EIGENSCHAPPEN
THERMOMETER BT is een moderne, elektronische aquariumthermometer die via een smartphone of tablet wordt 
bediend dankzij een mobiele applicatie. Het meet precies de watertemperatuur en slaat de metingen in het geheu-
gen op. Hiermee kun je het gewenste temperatuurbereik programmeren en stuurt automatisch een waarschuwing 
als deze wordt overschreden, die via de app de gebruiker bereikt.

Let op: De stroomadapter is niet inbegrepen. 5V stroomadapter met USB Type-A poort vereist.

VOORWAARDEN VOOR VEILIG GEBRUIK
Het apparaat dat u heeft gekocht is gemaakt volgens de 
huidige veiligheidsnormen die gelden in de Europese Unie. 
Voor het langdurige en veilige gebruik hiervan kunt u de 
volgende veiligheidsvoorwaarden lezen:
1.	 Belangrijk! Lees goed voor gebruik. Bewaar ze voor toe-

komstige referentie. Lees deze bedienings- en montage-
instructies (Fig. A) zorgvuldig door voordat het apparaat 
wordt geïnstalleerd en opgestart.

2.	 Het apparaat is ontworpen om alleen binnenshuis te 
worden gebruikt en alleen zoals bedoeld (Fig. B).

3.	 Het apparaat kan worden gevoed door een USB-adapter 
of andere bronnen met een USB Type-A-aansluiting. 
Controleer of de stroombron compatibel is met USB 2.0 
en een minimale stroomsterkte van 500 mA heeft.

4.	 OPMERKING: Verwijder de stekker of zet de apparatuur 
uit voordat u onderhoud uitvoert aan de apparatuur in 
het aquarium. Voordat je je hand in het water steekt, 
koppel altijd alle apparaten in het aquarium los van de 
elektriciteitsvoorziening (Fig.C).

5.	 Deze apparatuur kan worden gebruikt door kinderen 
van 3 jaar of ouder en door personen met een vermin-
derde leeftijd fysiek, mentaal, onervaren en onervaren 
en geïnstrueerd in de apparatuur, mits er toezicht of 

instructie is gegeven over het veilig gebruik van de ap-
paratuur en begrijpelijke gevaren die erbij betrokken 
zijn. Kinderen mogen niet met apparatuur spelen. Het 
schoonmaken en onderhouden van de apparatuur mag 
niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd zonder toezicht 
(Fig. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. verklaart hierbij dat het radioapparatu-
ur type THERMOMETER BT voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/
EU. 

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is be-
schikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

TOEPASSING
De THERMOMETER BT is een moderne, nauwkeurige aquariumthermometer. Het heeft de mogelijkheid om via 
Bluetooth verbinding te maken en te bedienen via een speciale AQUAEL BT-app.

Details over de www.aquael.com.

De applicatie is te downloaden in de App Store  en Google Play. .

INSTALLATIE
Plaats de BT-THERMOMETER op de gewenste plek bij het aquarium, de temperatuurprobe (1) moet in water worden 
ondergedompeld, bij voorkeur op een plek met matige stroming. Daarnaast zit er een functionele zuignap op de 
behuizing van het apparaat(2), waarmee je de THERMOMETER BT kunt stabiliseren op een vlak oppervlak, bijvoor-
beeld aquariumglas.

KOPPELING & GEBRUIK
Wanneer het apparaat via USB Type-A(4) is aangesloten op een voeding, licht de functie-LED(3) wit op. Op dit 
punt kun je het apparaat toevoegen aan de AQUAEL BT-app en het configureren naar jouw behoeften, m.in. een 
verwarmingsalarm instellen. Wanneer correct gekoppeld met de AQUAEL BT-app, licht de functie-LED blauw op.

De THERMOMETER BT combineert de functies van het meten van de temperatuur in het aquarium evenals de om-
gevingstemperatuur en geeft deze aan op een grafische grafiek. Deze aanduidingen kunnen historisch worden 
weergegeven, waarvoor het tabblad GESCHIEDENIS in de applicatie wordt gebruikt.

In de scope van de VERWARMINGSALARM-functie kunnen we het volgende configureren:
· Hoogtemperatuuralarm
· Lage temperatuuralarm

Het overschrijden van de ingestelde waarden wordt gecommuniceerd door een pictogram  dat naast de tem-
peratuurwaarden wordt weergegeven.

Daarnaast kunnen we de volgende functie van de THERMOMETER BT instellen in de AQUAEL BT-app:
· Bescherm apparaatinstellingen met een pincode
· Kalibratie van de temperatuursensor in het aquarium en buiten met een referentiethermometer
· Apparaatherkenning door de functie-LED wit te laten pulseren (handig als we twee of meer apparaten dicht bij 
elkaar hebben geïnstalleerd)

ONDERHOUD
De THERMOMETER BT vereist geen speciaal onderhoud. Maak indien nodig de behuizing schoon met een zachte 
doek of spons. Je moet ook de temperatuursonde regelmatig schoonmaken van sedimenten en algen met een 
zachte spons. Gebruik geen wasmiddelen om schoon te maken.

ONTMANTELING EN SLOOP
Afval van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur mag niet in het afval worden gegooid. De selec-
tie en juiste verwijdering van dit type afval dragen bij aan de bescherming van het natuurlijke mi-
lieu. Afval van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur kan gevaarlijke stoffen bevatten. Een juiste 
verwijdering van gebruikte apparatuur voorkomt mogelijke negatieve effecten op het milieu en 
de gezondheid. De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het afleveren van de gebruikte apparatuur 
bij een gespecialiseerd afhaalpunt, waar deze gratis wordt geaccepteerd. U kunt contact opnemen 
met uw lokale autoriteit of op het aankooppunt voor informatie over dit punt.

GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN
De fabrikant geeft een garantie voor een periode van 24 maanden vanaf de aankoopdatum. De garantie dekt alleen 
schade veroorzaakt door de fabrikant, d.w.z. materiaalfouten of montagefouten, maar dekt geen schade veroor-
zaakt door de gebruiker als gevolg van onjuiste behandeling van het apparaat of het gebruik ervan voor doeleinden 
die niet overeenkomen met het beoogde doel. Waarschuwing! Elke poging om de apparatuur buiten het normale 
gebruik en onderhoud te wijzigen of uit elkaar te halen, vervalt de garantie!

Als blijkt dat het apparaat defect is, moet het samen met de voltooide garantiekaart naar het adres van de verkoper 
of fabrikant worden gestuurd. Deze voorwaarden sluiten de rechten van de koper niet uit, beperken of schorten 
deze niet op als gevolg van de niet-conformiteit van de goederen met het contract. De garantie is beperkt tot de 
reparatie of vervanging van het apparaat zelf. Het dekt niet de gevolgen van verlies of vernietiging van andere 
objecten.

HU	 FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV
Tisztelt Uram/Asszonyom, Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta az AQUAEL terméket. Biztosak vagyunk benne, hogy 
elégedett lesz a teljesítményével. A használatával kapcsolatos problémák elkerülése érdekében kérjük, előzetesen 
alaposan olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat.

A TERMÉK CÉLJA ÉS TULAJDONSÁGAI
A THERMOMETER BT egy modern, elektronikus akváriumi hőmérő, amelyet okostelefon vagy táblagép irányít 
egy mobil alkalmazáson keresztül. Pontosan méri a víz hőmérsékletét, és az olvasmányokat memóriában tárolja. 
Lehetővé teszi, hogy programozd a kívánt hőmérséklet-tartományt, és automatikusan figyelmeztetést küld, ha 
túllépik azt, ami az alkalmazáson keresztül jut el a felhasználóhoz.

Megjegyzés: A tápcsatlakozó nem tartozik hozzá. 5V tápcsatlakozó USB Type-A porttal szükséges.

A BIZTONSÁGOS HASZNÁLAT FELTÉTELEI
Az általad megvásárolt eszközt az Európai Unió jelenlegi bi-
ztonsági előírásainak megfelelően készítették. Hosszú távú 
és biztonságos használatához kérjük, olvassa el a következő 
biztonsági feltételeket:
1.	 Fontos! Alaposan olvasd el a használat előtt. Tartsd meg 

későbbi használatra. A készülék telepítése és indítása 
előtt kérjük, olvassa el ezeket a működési és összesz-
erelési utasításokat (Ábra A).

2.	 Az eszköz kizárólag beltéri és szándékos használatra van 
tervezve (B ábra).

3.	 3. Az eszköz USB tápcsatlakozóval vagy más USB Type-A 
csatlakozóval is áramelhető. Ellenőrizd, hogy a tápegy-
ség kompatibilis-e az USB 2.0-val, és minimális kime-
neti áramereje 500 mA.

4.	 MEGJEGYZÉS: Távolítsa el a dugót vagy kapcsolja ki a 
berendezést, mielőtt karbantartást végezne az akvári-
umban. Mielőtt a kezed a vízbe kerülne, mindig szakítsd 
el az akváriumban lévő összes eszközt az elektromos 
tápegységtől (C. ábra).

5.	 Ezt a felszerelést 3 éves vagy idősebb gyermekek, 
valamint csökkent gyermekek is használhatjákfizikai, 
mentális, tapasztalatlan, tapasztalatlan és informatált 
a berendezésben, ha felügyelet vagy útmutatás törté-
nik a felszerelés biztonságos használatával és érthető 
veszélyekkel kapcsolatosak. A gyerekeknek nem szabad 
felszereléssel játszaniuk. A berendezések tisztítását és 
karbantartását gyermekek nem végezhetik felügyelet 
nélkül (D. ábra).

6.	 Az AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. ezennel kijelenti, hogy a 
THERMOMETER BT típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a 
2014/53/EU irányelvnek. 

Az EU megfelelőségi nyilatkozatának teljes szövege elérhető 
az alábbi internetes címen: www.aquael.pl/deklaracje-red/

ALKALMAZÁS
A THERMOMETER BT egy modern, precíz akváriumi hőmérő. Bluetooth-on keresztül csatlakozhat, és egy dedikált 
AQUAEL BT   alkalmazáson keresztül vezérelheti azt.

Részletek a www.aquael.com.

Az alkalmazás letölthető az App Store  -ban és a Google Play-ben .

TELEPÍTÉS
Helyezze a BT HŐMÉRŐT a kívánt helyre az akvárium közelében, a hőmérséklet-mérőt(1) vízbe kell meríteni, 
lehetőleg közepes vízáramlású helyen. Ezen felül a készülék házán működő tapadókupajú található(2), amelynek 
köszönhetően a HŐMÉRŐ BT-t sík felületen, például akváriumi üvegen stabilizálhatod.

PÁROSÍTÁS ÉS HASZNÁLAT
Amikor az eszköz USB Type-A(4) segítségével csatlakozik egy tápegységhez, a funkciós LED(3) fehérben világít. 
Ekkor hozzáadhatod az eszközt a AQUAEL BT alkalmazásban, és a saját igényeid szerint konfigurálhatod, m.in fűtési 
riasztót állíthatsz be. Ha helyesen párosítjuk a AQUAEL BT alkalmazással, a funkciós LED kék világít fel.

A TERMOMÉTER BT egyesíti az akvárium belső hőmérsékletének és a környezeti hőmérséklet olvasásának funkcióit, 
és ezeket grafikus grafikon jelzi. Ezek a jelzések történelmileg megjeleníthetők, ami a HISTORY fül alkalmazásban 
található.

A FŰTÉS RIASZTÓ FÜGGVÉNY KERETÉBEN KONFIGURÁLHATJUK:
· Magas hőmérséklet riasztó
· Alacsony hőmérséklet-riasztó

A beállított értékek túllépését egy piktogram  jelzi, amely a hőmérsékleti értékek mellett látható.

Ezen felül beállíthatjuk a következő funkciót a THERMOMETER BT számára az AQUAEL BT alkalmazásban:

· Védd az eszközbeállításokat PIN-kóddal
· A hőmérséklet-érzékelő kalibrálása az akváriumban és a kültérben referenciahőmérővel
· Az eszköz felismerése a funkció LED-jét fehér színben impulzálva (hasznos, ha két vagy több eszköz van 
egymáshoz közel)  

KARBANTARTÁS
A TERMOMÉTER BT nem igényel külön karbantartást. Ha szükséges, tisztítsd meg a burkolatot puha kendővel vagy 
szivacssal. A hőmérsékleti próbát folyamatosan tisztítsd meg az üledékektől és az algáktól egy puha szivacssal. Ne 
használj semmilyen mosószert a takarításhoz.

SZÉTSZERELÉS ÉS SELEJTÁZÁS
Az elektromos és elektronikai hulladékot nem szabad a szemétbe dobni. Az ilyen típusú hulladék 
kiválasztása és megfelelő elhelyezése hozzájárul a természeti környezet védelméhez. Az elektro-
mos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékában lehetnek veszélyes anyagok. A használt eszközök 
megfelelő megszabadulása elkerüli a környezetre és az egészségre gyakorolt esetleges negatív 
hatásokat. A felhasználó felelős azért, hogy a használt eszközöket egy speciális gyűjtőpontba 
szállítsák, ahol ingyenesen elfogadják. Információért a helyi hatósággal vagy a vásárlási ponttal 
keresheti fel a kapcsolatot.

GARANCIÁLIS FELTÉTELEK
A gyártó 24 hónapos garanciát nyújt a vásárlás napjától. A garancia csak a gyártó által okozott károkat fedezi, azaz 
anyaghibákat vagy összeszerelési hibákat, de nem fedezi a felhasználó által az eszköz helytelen kezelése vagy a 
célhoz nem megfelelő célú használat miatt okozott károkat. Figyelem! Bármilyen kísérlet, amely a berendezést a 
normál használaton és karbantartáson túlmutatóan módosítja vagy szétszereli, érvényteleníti a garanciát!

Ha az eszköz hibásnak bizonyul, a kitöltött garanciális kártyával együtt el kell küldeni az eladó vagy a gyártó címére. 
Ezek a feltételek nem zárják ki, korlátozzák vagy felfüggesztik a vevő jogait, amelyek az áruk szerződésnek nem 
megfelelőségéből fakadnak. A garancia csak a készülék javítására vagy cseréjére korlátozódik. Nem fedi le más 
tárgyak elvesztésének vagy megsemmisülésének hatásait.

RO	 MANUALUL UTILIZATORULUI
Stimate domnule/doamnă, Vă mulțumesc că ați achiziționat produsul AAQUAEL. Suntem încrezători că veți fi 
mulțumiți de performanța sa. Pentru a evita orice probleme legate de utilizarea sa, vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție 
instrucțiunile următoare în prealabil.

SCOPUL ȘI PROPRIETĂȚILE PRODUSULUI
TERMOMETRUL BT este un termometru modern electronic pentru acvariu, controlat de un smartphone sau 
tabletă datorită unei aplicații mobile. Măsoară cu precizie temperatura apei și stochează citirile în memorie. Îți 
permite să programezi intervalul dorit de temperatură și trimite automat un avertisment dacă este depășit, care 
ajunge la utilizator prin aplicație.

Notă: Adaptorul de alimentare nu este inclus. Adaptor de alimentare de 5V cu port USB Type-A este necesar.

CONDIȚII DE UTILIZARE SIGURĂ
Dispozitivul pe care l-ați achiziționat a fost fabricat conform 
standardelor de siguranță actuale în vigoare în Uniunea 
Europeană. Pentru utilizarea sa pe termen lung și sigură, vă 
rugăm să citiți următoarele condiții de siguranță:
1.	 Important! Citește cu atenție înainte de a fi folosit. 

Păstrează-le pentru referințe viitoare. Înainte de insta-
lare și la fiecare pornire a aparatului, vă rugăm să citiți 
cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni de operare și asamblare 
(Fig. A).

2.	 Dispozitivul este proiectat să fie folosit doar în interior și 
doar așa cum este destinat (Fig. B).

3.	 Dispozitivul poate fi alimentat de un adaptor de alimen-
tare USB sau de alte surse care au o priză USB Type-A. 
Verifică dacă sursa de alimentare este compatibilă cu 
USB 2.0 și are un amperaj minim de ieșire de 500 mA.

4.	 NOTĂ: Scoateți ștecherul sau opriți echipamentul înainte 
de a efectua întreținerea echipamentului din acvariu. 
Înainte de a pune mâna în apă, deconectează întot-
deauna toate dispozitivele din acvariu de la alimentarea 
electrică (Fig.C).

5.	 Acest echipament poate fi folosit de copii cu vârsta de 3 
ani sau mai mult și de persoane cu reduceri. Fizic, men-
tal și neexperimentat și instruit în utilizarea echipamen-
tului, dacă se oferă supraveghere sau instruire privind 
utilizarea în siguranță a echipamentului și pericolele de 
înțeles. Copiii nu ar trebui să se joace cu echipamente. 
Curățarea și întreținerea echipamentelor nu trebuie 
efectuate de copii fără supraveghere (Fig. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. declară prin prezenta că echipamen-
tul radio de tip TERMOMETRU BT este în conformitate cu 
Directiva 2014/53/UE. 

Textul integral al declarației de conformitate a UE este dis-
ponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

APLICAȚIE
TERMOMETRUL BT este un termometru modern și precis pentru acvariu. Are capacitatea de a se conecta prin 
Bluetooth și de a o controla prin intermediul unei aplicații dedicate AQUAEL BT. 

Detalii despre www.aquael.com.

Aplicația este disponibilă pentru descărcare în App Store  și Google Play .

INSTALARE
Plasează TERMOMETRUL BT în locația dorită, aproape de acvariu, sonda de temperatură(1) trebuie scufundată în 
apă, de preferat într-un loc cu debit moderat. În plus, există o ventuză funcțională pe carcasa dispozitivului(2), 
datorită căreia poți stabiliza TERMOMETRUL BT pe o suprafață plată, de exemplu sticla de acvariu.

PERECHE & UTILIZARE
Când dispozitivul este conectat la o sursă de alimentare prin USB Type-A(4), LED-ul de funcționare(3) se aprinde alb. 
În acest moment, poți adăuga dispozitivul în aplicația AQUAEL BT și să-l configurezi după nevoile tale, m.in setarea 
unei alarme de încălzire. Când este asociat corect cu aplicația AQUAEL BT, LED-ul de funcție se aprinde albastru.

TERMOMETRUL BT combină funcțiile de citire a temperaturii din interiorul acvariului, precum și a temperaturii 
ambientale, și de a le indica pe un grafic grafic. Aceste indicații pot fi afișate istoric, pentru care este folosit fila 
ISTORIC în aplicație.

În cadrul funcției ALARMĂ DE ÎNCĂLZIRE, putem configura:
· Alarmă de temperatură ridicată
· Alarmă de temperatură scăzută

Depășirea valorilor setate este comunicată  printr-un pictogramă afișat lângă valorile temperaturii.

În plus, putem seta următoarea funcție a TERMOMETRULUI BT în aplicația AQUAEL BT:
· Protejează setările dispozitivului cu un cod PIN
· Calibrarea senzorului de temperatură în acvariu și în aer liber cu un termometru de referință
· Recunoașterea dispozitivelor prin pulsarea LED-ului de funcție în alb (util când avem două sau mai multe dispozi-
tive instalate aproape unul de celălalt)

ÎNTREȚINERE
TERMOMETRUL BT nu necesită întreținere specială. Dacă este necesar, curăță carcasa cu o cârpă moale sau un bu-
rete. De asemenea, ar trebui să cureți sonda de temperatură de sedimente și alge în mod continuu, folosind un 
burete moale. Nu folosiți detergenți pentru curățare.

DEMONTAREA ȘI DEZMEMBRAREA
Echipamentele electrice și electronice deșecate nu trebuie aruncate la gunoi. Selecția și eliminarea 
corectă a acestui tip de deșeuri contribuie la protejarea mediului natural. Echipamentele electrice 
și electronice deșeuri pot conține substanțe periculoase. Eliminarea corectă a echipamentelor 
folosite va evita potențialele efecte negative asupra mediului și sănătății. Utilizatorul este re-
sponsabil de livrarea echipamentului folosit la un punct specializat de colectare, unde acesta va 
fi acceptat gratuit. Puteți contacta autoritatea locală sau la punctul de achiziție pentru informații 
despre acest aspect.

CONDIȚII DE GARANȚIE
Producătorul oferă o garanție pentru o perioadă de 24 de luni de la data achiziției. Garanția acoperă doar daunele 

cauzate de producător, adică defecte materiale sau erori de asamblare, dar nu acoperă daunele cauzate de utiliza-
tor ca urmare a manipulării necorespunzătoare a dispozitivului sau a utilizării acestuia în scopuri incompatibile cu 
scopul său inițial. Atenție! Orice încercare de a modifica sau demonta echipamentul dincolo de scopul utilizării și 
întreținerii normale va anula garanția!

Dacă dispozitivul este găsit defect, acesta trebuie trimis împreună cu cardul de garanție completat la adresa 
vânzătorului sau producătorului. Acești termeni și condiții nu exclud, limitează și nu suspendă drepturile 
cumpărătorului care decurg din neconformitatea bunurilor cu contractul. Garanția este limitată la reparația sau 
înlocuirea aparatului în sine. Nu acoperă efectele pierderii sau distrugerii altor obiecte.

SK	 POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA
Vážený pán/pani, ďakujeme za kúpu produktu AQUAEL. Sme presvedčení, že budete spokojní s jeho výkonom. Aby 
ste predišli problémom súvisiacim s jeho používaním, prosím, dôkladne si prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny vopred.

ÚČEL A VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU
THERMOMETER BT je moderný elektronický akváriový teplomer ovládaný smartfónom alebo tabletom vďaka mo-
bilnej aplikácii. Presne meria teplotu vody a ukladá údaje do pamäte. Umožňuje vám naprogramovať požadovaný 
teplotný rozsah a automaticky posiela varovanie, ak je prekročené, ktoré sa používateľovi dostane cez aplikáciu.

Poznámka: Napájací adaptér nie je súčasťou balenia. Vyžaduje sa 5V napájací adaptér s USB Type-A portom.

PODMIENKY BEZPEČNÉHO POUŽITIA
Zariadenie, ktoré ste zakúpili, bolo vyrobené v súlade s ak-
tuálnymi bezpečnostnými normami platnými v Európskej 
únii. Pre jeho dlhodobé a bezpečné použitie si prosím 
prečítajte nasledujúce bezpečnostné podmienky:
1.	 Dôležité! Pred použitím si dôkladne prečítajte čítanie. 

Nechaj si to pre budúcnosť. Pred inštaláciou a každým 
spustením spotrebiča si prosím dôkladne prečítajte ti-
eto prevádzkové a montážne pokyny (obr. A).

2.	 Zariadenie je navrhnuté na použitie iba v interiéri a len 
podľa zamýšľania (obr. B).

3.	 Zariadenie môže byť napájané USB napájacím adap-
térom alebo inými zdrojmi s USB Type-A zásuvkou. 
Skontrolujte, či je zdroj napájania kompatibilný s USB 
2.0 a má minimálny výstupný prúd 500 mA.

4.	 POZNÁMKA: Pred údržbou zariadenia v akváriu 
odstráňte zástrčku alebo vypnite zariadenie. Predtým, 
než vložíte ruku do vody, vždy odpojte všetky zariadenia 
v akváriu od elektrického napájania (Obr. C).

5.	 Toto vybavenie môžu používať deti vo veku 3 rokov 
a viac a osoby so zníženým stavom fyzické, men-
tálne a neskúsené, neskúsené a poučené v zaria-
dení, ak je zabezpečený dohľad alebo inštrukcia o 
bezpečnom používaní zariadenia a pochopiteľných 
nebezpečenstvách. Deti by sa nemali hrať s vybavením. 
Čistenie a údržba zariadení by nemali vykonávať deti 
bez dozoru (obr. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. týmto vyhlasuje, že typ rádiového 
zariadenia THERMOMETER BT je v súlade so smernicou 
2014/53/EÚ. 

Plný text deklarácie EÚ o zhode je dostupný na nasledujúcej 
internetovej adrese: www.aquael.pl/deklaracje-red/

POUŽITIE
THERMOMETER BT je moderný, presný akváriový teplomer. Má možnosť pripojiť sa cez Bluetooth a ovládať ho cez 
samostatnú aplikáciu AQUAEL BT. 

Podrobnosti o www.aquael.com.

Aplikácia je dostupná na stiahnutie v App Store  a Google Play .

INŠTALÁCIA
Umiestnite BT TEPLOMER na požadované miesto blízko akvária, teplotná sonda (1) by mala byť ponorená vo vode, 
najlepšie na mieste s miernym prietokom. Okrem toho je na puzdre zariadenia(2) funkčná prísavka, vďaka ktorej 
môžete TEPLOMER BT stabilizovať na rovnom povrchu, napríklad na akváriovom skle.

PÁROVANIE A POUŽITIE
Keď je zariadenie pripojené k zdroju napájania cez USB Type-A(4), funkčná LED(3) sa rozsvieti na bielo. V tomto bode 
môžete zariadenie pridať do aplikácie AQUAEL BT a nastaviť ho podľa svojich potrieb, m.in nastaviť teplotný alarm. 
Pri správnom spárovaní s aplikáciou AQUAEL BT sa funkčná LED rozsvieti na modro.

TEPLOMER BT kombinuje funkcie čítania teploty vo vnútri akvária, ako aj okolitej teploty a ich zobrazenia na gra-
fickom grafe. Tieto indikácie môžu byť zobrazené historicky, na čo sa v aplikácii používa záložka HISTÓRIA.

V rámci funkcie HEATING ALARM môžeme nakonfigurovať:
· Alarm vysokých teplôt
· Alarm nízkych teplôt

Prekročenie stanovených hodnôt je komunikované piktogramom  zobrazeným vedľa hodnôt teploty.

Okrem toho môžeme v aplikácii AQUAEL BT nastaviť nasledujúcu funkciu THERMOMETER BT:
· Chráňte nastavenia zariadenia pomocou PIN kódu
· Kalibrácia teplotného senzora v akváriu aj vonku pomocou referenčného teplomera
· Rozpoznávanie zariadenia pulzovaním funkčnej LED svetla bielou farbou (užitočné, keď máme nainštalované dve 
alebo viac zariadení blízko seba)

ÚDRŽBA
THERMOMETER BT nevyžaduje špeciálnu údržbu. Ak je to potrebné, vyčistite kryt mäkkou handričkou alebo 
špongiou. Teplotnú sondu by ste mali tiež pravidelne čistiť od sedimentov a rias pomocou mäkkej špongie. 
Nepoužívajte žiadne pracie prostriedky na čistenie.

ROZOBRATIE A ZOŠROTOVANIE
Odpad z elektrických a elektronických zariadení by sa nemal vyhadzovať do odpadu. Výber a správ-
na likvidácia tohto typu odpadu prispieva k ochrane prírodného prostredia. Odpad z elektrických a 
elektronických zariadení môže obsahovať nebezpečné látky. Správna likvidácia použitého vybave-
nia zabráni možným negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a zdravie. Používateľ je zodpoved-
ný za doručenie použitého vybavenia na špecializované zberné miesto, kde bude prijaté bezplatne. 
Môžete kontaktovať miestny úrad alebo na mieste nákupu pre informácie o tomto bode.

PODMIENKY ZÁRUKY
Výrobca poskytuje záruku na obdobie 24 mesiacov od dátumu kúpy. Záruka pokrýva iba škody spôsobené 
výrobcom, t.j. materiálové chyby alebo montážne chyby, ale nekryje škody spôsobené používateľom v dôsledku 
nesprávneho zaobchádzania so zariadením alebo jeho použitia na účely, ktoré sú v rozpore s jeho zamýšľaným 
účelom. Varovanie! Akýkoľvek pokus o úpravu alebo rozobratie zariadenia nad rámec bežného používania a údržby 
zruší záruku!

Ak sa zistí, že zariadenie nefunguje správne, malo by byť zaslané spolu s vyplnenou záručnou kartou na adresu 
predajcu alebo výrobcu. Tieto podmienky nevylučujú, neobmedzujú ani nezastavujú práva kupujúceho vy-
plývajúce z nesúladu tovaru so zmluvou. Záruka je obmedzená na opravu alebo výmenu samotného spotrebiča. 
Nezahŕňa účinky straty alebo zničenia iných objektov.

LT	 VARTOTOJO VADOVAS
Gerbiamas Pone/Ponia, Dėkojame, kad įsigijote AQUAEL produktą. Esame įsitikinę, kad būsite patenkinti jo 
veikimu. Kad išvengtumėte problemų, susijusių su jo naudojimu, iš anksto atidžiai perskaitykite šias instrukcijas.

PRODUKTO PASKIRTIS IR SAVYBĖS
TERMOMETRAS BT yra modernus, elektroninis akvariumo termometras, valdomas išmaniuoju telefonu ar 
planšetiniu kompiuteriu mobiliosios programos dėka. Jis tiksliai matuoja vandens temperatūrą ir išsaugo rod-
menis atmintyje. Tai leidžia užprogramuoti norimą temperatūros diapazoną ir automatiškai siunčia įspėjimą, jei jis 
viršijamas, kuris pasiekia vartotoją per programėlę.

Pastaba: maitinimo adapteris nepridedamas. Reikalingas 5 V maitinimo adapteris su A tipo USB prievadu.

SAUGAUS NAUDOJIMO SĄLYGOS
Jūsų įsigytas įrenginys pagamintas pagal galiojančius 
Europos Sąjungoje galiojančius saugos standartus. 
Norėdami jį naudoti ilgą laiką ir saugiai, perskaitykite šias 
saugos sąlygas:
1.	 Svarbu! Prieš naudojimą atidžiai perskaitykite. 

Išsaugokite ateičiai. Prieš montuodami ir kiekvieną 
kartą paleisdami prietaisą, atidžiai perskaitykite šią 
naudojimo ir surinkimo instrukciją (A pav.).

2.	 Prietaisas skirtas naudoti tik patalpose ir tik pagal 
paskirtį (B pav.).

3.	 Prietaisas gali būti maitinamas iš USB maitinimo 
adapterio arba kitų šaltinių, turinčių A tipo USB lizdą. 
Patikrinkite, ar maitinimo šaltinis suderinamas su USB 
2.0 ir ar jo minimalus išėjimo srovės stiprumas yra 500 
mA.

4.	 PASTABA: Prieš atlikdami akvariumo įrangos techninę 
priežiūrą, ištraukite kištuką arba išjunkite įrangą. Prieš 
kišdami ranką į vandenį, visada atjunkite visus akvari-
umo prietaisus nuo elektros tinklo (C pav.).

5.	 Šią įrangą gali naudoti 3 metų ir vyresni vaikai ir asme-
nys, turintys fizinis, protinis ir nepatyręs, nepatyręs ir 
instruktuotas apie įrangą, jei prižiūrima arba instruk-
tuojama, kaip saugiai naudoti įrangą ir suprantami su 
tuo susiję pavojai. Vaikai neturėtų žaisti su įranga. Vaikai 
neturėtų valyti ir prižiūrėti įrangos be priežiūros (D pav.).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. pareiškia, kad THERMOMETER BT tipo 
radijo įranga atitinka 

Direktyvą 2014/53/ES. Visą ES atitikties deklaracijos 
tekstą galima rasti šiuo interneto adresu: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

TAIKYMAS
TERMOMETRAS BT yra modernus, tikslus akvariumo termometras. Jis turi galimybę prisijungti per Bluetooth ir 
valdyti jį per specialią AQUAEL BT programėlę. 

Išsami informacija apie www.aquael.com.

Programą galima atsisiųsti iš "App Store"  ir "Google Play" .

MONTAVIMAS
Padėkite BT termometrą norimoje vietoje šalia akvariumo, temperatūros zondas (1) turi būti panardintas į vandenį, 
geriausia vidutinio srauto vietoje. Be to, prietaiso korpuse yra funkcionalus siurbtukas(2), kurio dėka galite stabili-
zuoti TERMOMETRĄ BT ant lygaus paviršiaus, pvz., akvariumo stiklo.

SUSIEJIMAS IR NAUDOJIMAS
Kai įrenginys prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio per USB Type-A(4), funkcijos šviesos diodas (3) šviečia baltai. Šiuo 
metu galite pridėti įrenginį prie AQUAEL BT programėlės ir sukonfigūruoti jį pagal savo poreikius, m.in. nustatyti 
šildymo signalizaciją. Tinkamai suporavus su AQUAEL BT programėle, funkcijos šviesos diodas šviečia mėlynai.

TERMOMETRAS BT sujungia temperatūros nuskaitymo akvariumo viduje ir aplinkos temperatūros funkcijas ir jų 
nurodymą grafiniame grafike. Šios nuorodos gali būti rodomos istoriškai, todėl programoje naudojamas skirtukas 
ISTORIJA.

Naudodami funkciją ŠILDYMO SIGNALIZACIJA galime sukonfigūruoti:
· Aukštos temperatūros aliarmas
· Žemos temperatūros aliarmas

Apie nustatytų verčių viršijimą praneša piktograma  , rodoma šalia temperatūros verčių.

Be to, AQUAEL BT programėlėje galime nustatyti šią TERMOMETRO BT funkciją:
· Įrenginio nustatymų apsauga PIN kodu
· Temperatūros jutiklio kalibravimas akvariume ir lauke su etaloniniu termometru
· Įrenginio atpažinimas pulsuojant funkcijos šviesos diodą balta spalva (naudinga, kai turime du ar daugiau 
įrenginių, sumontuotų arti vienas kito)

PRIEŽIŪRA
TERMOMETRAS BT nereikalauja specialios priežiūros. Jei reikia, nuvalykite jo korpusą minkštu skudurėliu arba kem-
pine. Taip pat turėtumėte nuolat valyti temperatūros zondą nuo nuosėdų ir dumblių, naudodami minkštą kempinę. 
Valymui nenaudokite jokių ploviklių.

IŠMONTAVIMAS IR ATIDAVIMAS Į METALO LAUŽĄ
Elektros ir elektroninės įrangos atliekų negalima išmesti į šiukšliadėžę. Šios rūšies atliekų parinki-
mas ir tinkamas šalinimas prisideda prie natūralios aplinkos apsaugos. Elektros ir elektroninės 
įrangos atliekose gali būti pavojingų medžiagų. Tinkamas naudotos įrangos šalinimas padės 
išvengti galimo neigiamo poveikio aplinkai ir sveikatai. Vartotojas yra atsakingas už panaudotos 
įrangos pristatymą į specializuotą surinkimo punktą, kur ji bus priimta nemokamai. Norėdami 
gauti informacijos apie šį punktą, galite susisiekti su vietos valdžios institucija arba pirkimo vietoje.

GARANTIJOS SĄLYGOS
Gamintojas suteikia 24 mėnesių garantiją nuo pirkimo datos. Garantija taikoma tik gamintojo padarytai žalai, t. y. 
medžiagų defektams ar surinkimo klaidoms, tačiau netaikoma žalai, kurią vartotojas padarė dėl netinkamo prietai-
so naudojimo arba jo naudojimo pagal paskirtį neatitinkančiais tikslais. Įspėjimas! Bet koks bandymas modifikuoti 
ar išardyti įrangą už įprasto naudojimo ir priežiūros ribų panaikins garantiją!

Jei nustatoma, kad prietaisas veikia netinkamai, jis turėtų būti išsiųstas kartu su užpildytu garantiniu talonu 
pardavėjo ar gamintojo adresu. Šios sąlygos neatmeta, neriboja ir nesustabdo pirkėjo teisių, kylančių dėl prekių 
neatitikimo sutarčiai. Garantija taikoma tik paties prietaiso taisymui ar pakeitimui. Jis netaikomas kitų objektų 
praradimo ar sunaikinimo padariniams.

LV	 LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA
Godātais kungs / kundze, paldies, ka iegādājāties AQUAEL produktu. Mēs esam pārliecināti, ka jūs būsiet 
apmierināti ar tā veiktspēju. Lai izvairītos no jebkādām problēmām, kas saistītas ar tā lietošanu, lūdzu, iepriekš 
rūpīgi izlasiet tālāk sniegtos norādījumus.

PRODUKTA MĒRĶIS UN ĪPAŠĪBAS
TERMOMETRS BT ir moderns, elektronisks akvārija termometrs, ko kontrolē viedtālrunis vai planšetdators, pate-
icoties mobilajai lietojumprogrammai. Tas precīzi mēra ūdens temperatūru un saglabā rādījumus atmiņā. Tas ļauj 
ieprogrammēt vēlamo temperatūras diapazonu un automātiski nosūta brīdinājumu, ja tas tiek pārsniegts, kas 
sasniedz lietotāju caur lietotni.

Piezīme: strāvas adapteris nav iekļauts komplektā. Nepieciešams 5 V strāvas adapteris ar A tipa USB portu.

DROŠAS LIETOŠANAS NOSACĪJUMI
Iegādātā ierīce ir izgatavota saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem 
drošības standartiem Eiropas Savienībā. Ilgstošai un drošai 
lietošanai, lūdzu, izlasiet šādus drošības nosacījumus:
1.	 Tas ir svarīgi! Pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet. Saglabāt 

turpmākai atsaucei. Pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas un katras 
iedarbināšanas, lūdzu, rūpīgi izlasiet šo lietošanas un 
montāžas instrukciju (A attēls).

2.	 2. Ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai tikai telpās un tikai kā 
paredzēts (B attēls).

3.	 Ierīci var darbināt ar USB strāvas adapteri vai citiem 
avotiem, kuriem ir USB Type-A ligzda. Pārbaudiet, vai 
strāvas avots ir saderīgs ar USB 2.0 un vai tā minimālais 
izejas strāvas stiprums ir 500 mA.

4.	 PIEZĪME: Pirms akvārija aprīkojuma apkopes noņemiet 
kontaktdakšu vai izslēdziet aprīkojumu. Pirms rokas 
ievietošanas ūdenī vienmēr atvienojiet visas akvārija 
ierīces no elektroapgādes (C attēls).

5.	 Šo aprīkojumu var lietot bērni no 3 gadu vecuma un per-
sonas ar ierobežotiem fiziski, garīgi un nepieredzējuši, 
nepieredzējuši un instruēti par iekārtu, ja tiek 
nodrošināta uzraudzība vai norādījumi par iekārtas 
drošu lietošanu un saprotamiem apdraudējumiem. 
Bērniem nevajadzētu spēlēt ar aprīkojumu. Iekārtas 
tīrīšanu un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni bez uzraudzības 
(D attēls).

6.	 Ar šo AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. apliecina, ka radioiekārtas tips 
TERMOMETRS BT atbilst Direktīvai 2014/53/ES. 

Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts ir pieejams šādā inter-
neta adresē: www.aquael.pl/deklaracje-red/

PIETEIKUMS
TERMOMETRS BT ir mūsdienīgs, precīzs akvārija termometrs. Tam ir iespēja izveidot savienojumu, izmantojot 
Bluetooth, un kontrolēt to, izmantojot īpašu AQUAEL BT lietotni. 

Sīkāka informācija par www.aquael.com.

Lietojumprogramma ir pieejama lejupielādei App Store  un Google Play .

 

UZSTĀDĪŠANA
Novietojiet BT TERMOMETRU vēlamajā vietā pie akvārija, temperatūras zonde (1) jāiegremdē ūdenī, vēlams 
mērenas plūsmas vietā. Turklāt ierīces korpusā ir funkcionāls piesūceknis(2), pateicoties kuram jūs varat stabilizēt 
TERMOMETRU BT uz līdzenas virsmas, piemēram, akvārija stikla.

SAVIENOŠANA PĀRĪ UN LIETOŠANA
Kad ierīce ir pievienota strāvas padevei, izmantojot USB Type-A(4), funkcijas LED(3) iedegas baltā krāsā. Šajā brīdī 
jūs varat pievienot ierīci AQUAEL BT lietotnē un konfigurēt to atbilstoši savām vajadzībām, m.in iestatīt apkures 
trauksmi. Pareizi savienojot pārī ar lietotni AQUAEL BT, funkcijas gaismas diode iedegas zilā krāsā.

TERMOMETRS BT apvieno temperatūras nolasīšanas funkcijas akvārijā, kā arī apkārtējās vides temperatūru un to 
norādīšanu grafiskajā grafikā. Šīs norādes var parādīt vēsturiski, tāpēc lietojumprogrammā tiek izmantota cilne 
VĒSTURE.

Funkcijas APKURES TRAUKSME ietvaros mēs varam konfigurēt:
· Augstas temperatūras trauksme
· Zemas temperatūras trauksme

Iestatīto vērtību pārsniegšanu paziņo piktogramma  , kas tiek parādīta blakus temperatūras vērtībām.

Turklāt lietotnē AQUAEL BT mēs varam iestatīt šādu TERMOMETRA BT funkciju:
· Ierīces iestatījumu aizsardzība ar PIN kodu
· Temperatūras sensora kalibrēšana akvārijā un ārpus telpām ar standarta termometru
· Ierīces atpazīšana, pulsējot funkciju LED baltā krāsā (noderīgi, ja mums ir divas vai vairākas ierīces, kas uzstādītas 
tuvu viena otrai)

UZTURĒŠANA
TERMOMETRAM BT nav nepieciešama īpaša apkope. Ja nepieciešams, notīriet tā apvalku, izmantojot mīkstu drānu 
vai sūkli. Jums arī pastāvīgi jātīra temperatūras zonde no nogulsnēm un aļģēm, izmantojot mīkstu sūkli. Tīrīšanai 
neizmantojiet mazgāšanas līdzekļus.

DEMONTĀŽA UN NODOŠANA METĀLLŪŽŅOS
Elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumus nedrīkst izmest miskastē. Šāda veida atkritumu 
izvēle un pareiza apglabāšana veicina dabiskās vides aizsardzību. Elektrisko un elektronisko 
iekārtu atkritumi var saturēt bīstamas vielas. Pareiza lietoto iekārtu iznīcināšana novērsīs 
iespējamo negatīvo ietekmi uz vidi un veselību. Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par lietotās iekārtas 
nogādāšanu specializētā savākšanas punktā, kur tas tiks pieņemts bez maksas. Lai iegūtu 
informāciju par šo punktu, varat sazināties ar vietējo iestādi vai iegādes vietā.

GARANTIJAS NOSACĪJUMI
Ražotājs nodrošina garantiju uz 24 mēnešiem no iegādes dienas. Garantija attiecas tikai uz ražotāja radītiem 
bojājumiem, t.i., materiāliem defektiem vai montāžas kļūdām, bet neattiecas uz bojājumiem, ko lietotājs 
radījis nepareizas lietošanas rezultātā ar ierīci vai tās lietošanu paredzētajam mērķim neatbilstošiem mērķiem. 
Brīdinājums! Jebkurš mēģinājums modificēt vai izjaukt aprīkojumu ārpus tās parastās lietošanas un apkopes 
darbības jomas anulē garantiju!

Ja tiek konstatēts, ka ierīce darbojas nepareizi, tā jānosūta kopā ar aizpildīto garantijas karti uz pārdevēja vai 
ražotāja adresi. Šie noteikumi neizslēdz, neierobežo un neaptur pircēja tiesības, kas izriet no preces neatbilstības 
līgumam. Garantija attiecas tikai uz pašas ierīces remontu vai nomaiņu. Tas neattiecas uz citu objektu nozaudēšanas 
vai iznīcināšanas sekām.

EE	 KASUTUSJUHEND
Lugupeetud härra/proua, tänan teid AQUAEL toote ostmise eest. Oleme kindlad, et oled selle tulemusega rahul. Et 
vältida selle kasutamisega seotud probleeme, palun loe hoolikalt läbi järgmised juhised enne seda.

TOOTE EESMÄRK JA OMADUSED
TERMOMEETER BT on kaasaegne elektrooniline akvaariumi termomeeter, mida juhitakse nutitelefoni või tah-
velarvutiga tänu mobiilirakendusele. See mõõdab täpselt vee temperatuuri ja salvestab lugemised mällu. See 
võimaldab programmeerida soovitud temperatuurivahemiku ja saadab automaatselt hoiatuse, kui see ületatakse, 
mis jõuab kasutajani rakenduse kaudu.

Märkus: toiteadapter ei ole kaasas. Vajalik on 5V toiteadapter USB Type-A pordiga.

OHUTU KASUTAMISE TINGIMUSED
Teie ostetud seade on valmistatud vastavalt Euroopa Liidu 
kehtivatele ohutusstandarditele. Pikaajalise ja ohutu kasu-
tamise jaoks palun lugege järgmisi ohutustingimusi:
1.	 Oluline! Loe enne kasutamist hoolikalt. Hoia edasiseks 

kasutamiseks. Enne seadme paigaldamist ja iga käivi-
tamist lugege hoolikalt läbi need töö- ja kokkupaneku 
juhised (joonis A).

2.	 Seade on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult siseruumides ja 
ainult nii, nagu ette nähtud (Joonis B).

3.	 Seadet saab toita USB-toiteadapteri või muude USB 
Type-A pesa allikatega. Kontrolli, et toiteallikas oleks 
ühilduv USB 2.0-ga ja selle minimaalne väljundvõimsus 
on 500 mA.

4.	 MÄRKUS: Eemalda pistik või lülita seade välja enne 
akvaariumi seadmete hooldust. Enne käe vette pane-
mist ühenda alati kõik akvaariumi seadmed elektrivõr-
gust lahti (vt joonis C).

5.	 Seda varustust võivad kasutada vähemalt 3-aastased 
lapsed ning isikud, kellel on vähemus füüsilised, 
vaimsed, kogenematud ja kogenematud ning juhenda-
tud, kui on tagatud järelevalve või juhendamine sead-
mete ohutu kasutamise ja arusaadavate ohtude kohta. 
Lapsed ei tohiks mängida varustusega. Seadmete pu-
hastamist ja hooldust ei tohiks lapsed teha ilma järel-
valveta (joonis D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. kuulutab siinkohal, et raadioseadme 
tüüp THERMOMETER BT vastab direktiivile 2014/53/EU. 

ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni täistekst on saadaval järgmisel 
internetiaadressil: www.aquael.pl/deklaracje-red/

RAKENDUS
THERMOMETER BT on kaasaegne ja täpne akvaariumi termomeeter. Sellel on võimalus ühendada Bluetoothi kaudu 
ja juhtida seda spetsiaalse AQUAEL BT rakenduse kaudu. 

Üksikasjad www.aquael.com.

Rakendus on allalaadimiseks saadaval App Store'  is ja Google Play's .

PAIGALDUS
Aseta BT TERMOMEETER soovitud kohta akvaariumi lähedale, temperatuuriandur(1) tuleks vee sisse kastetada, 
eelistatult mõõduka vooluga kohas. Lisaks on seadme korpusel funktsionaalne iminapp(2), mille abil saab 
THERMOMETER BT stabiliseerida tasasel pinnal, näiteks akvaariumiklaasil.

PAARITAMINE JA KASUTAMINE
Kui seade on ühendatud toiteallikaga USB Type-A(4) kaudu, süttib funktsiooni LED(3) valgeks. Sel hetkel saad 
seadme lisada AQUAEL BT rakendusse ja seadistada vastavalt oma vajadustele, m.in seadistada küttealarm. Kui see 
on õigesti ühendatud AQUAEL BT rakendusega, süttib funktsiooni LED siniselt.

TERMOMEETER BT ühendab funktsioonid akvaariumi sees oleva temperatuuri lugemisel ning nende näitamisel 
graafilisel graafikul. Neid näidustusi saab kuvada ajalooliselt, milleks rakenduses kasutatakse HISTORY vahekaarti.

HEATING ALARM funktsiooni ulatuses saame konfigureerida:
· Kõrge temperatuuri alarm
· Madala temperatuuri alarm

Seatud väärtuste ületamine edastatakse piktogrammiga , mis kuvatakse temperatuuriväärtuste kõrval.

Lisaks saame AQUAEL BT rakenduses määrata järgmise funktsiooni THERMOMETER BT-le:
· Kaitse seadme seadeid PIN-koodiga
· Temperatuurianduri kalibreerimine akvaariumis ja õues referentstermomeetriga
· Seadme äratundmine, pulseerides funktsiooni LED-i valges valguses (kasulik, kui meil on kaks või enam seadet 
üksteisele lähedal)

HOOLDUS
THERMOMETER BT ei vaja erilist hooldust. Vajadusel puhasta korpus pehme lapi või käsnaga. Samuti tuleks temper-
atuuriandurit pidevalt pehme käsnaga setetest ja vetikatest puhastada. Ära kasuta puhastamiseks pesuvahendeid.

LAMMUTAMINE JA LAMMUTAMINE
Elektri- ja elektroonikajäätmeid ei tohiks prügikasti visata. Selle tüüpi jäätmete valik ja õige kõr-
valdamine aitab kaasa looduskeskkonna kaitsele. Elektri- ja elektroonikajäätmed võivad sisaldada 
ohtlikke aineid. Kasutatud seadmete korrektne kõrvaldamine aitab vältida võimalikke negatiiv-
seid mõjusid keskkonnale ja tervisele. Kasutaja vastutab kasutatud seadmete toimetamise eest 
spetsiaalsesse kogumispunkti, kus see võetakse vastu tasuta. Selle punkti kohta saate ühendust 
võtta oma kohaliku omavalitsuse või ostukoha juures.

GARANTIITINGIMUSED
Tootja annab garantii 24-kuulise perioodi jooksul alates ostukuupäevast. Garantii katab ainult tootja põhjustatud 
kahjud, st materjalidefekte või kokkupaneku vigu, kuid ei hõlma kahju, mille kasutaja põhjustab seadme ebaõige 
käsitlemise või selle kasutamise eesmärkidel, mis ei ole kooskõlas selle eesmärgiga. Hoiatus! Igasugune katse sead-
meid muuta või lahti võtta väljaspool tavapärast kasutust ja hooldust tühistab garantii!

Kui seade leitakse rikke, tuleks see saata koos täidetud garantiikaardiga müüja või tootja aadressile. Need tingi-
mused ei välista, piira ega peata ostja õigusi, mis tulenevad kauba mittevastavusest lepinguga. Garantii piirdub 
seadme enda parandamise või asendamisega. See ei hõlma teiste esemete kadumise või hävimise tagajärgi.



EN	 USER MANUAL
Dear Sir/Madam, Thank you for purchasing the AQUAEL product. We are confident that you will be satisfied with its 
performance. To avoid any problems related to its use, please read the following instructions carefully beforehand.

PRODUCT PURPOSE AND PROPERTIES
THERMOMETER BT is a modern, electronic aquarium thermometer controlled by a smartphone or tablet thanks 
to a mobile application. It precisely measures the water temperature and stores the readings in memory. It allows 
you to program the desired temperature range and automatically sends a warning if it is exceeded, which reaches 
the user via the app.

Note: The power adapter is not included. 5V power adapter with USB Type-A port required.

CONDITIONS OF SAFE USE
The device you purchased was made in accordance with the 
current safety standards in force in the European Union. For 
its long-term and safe use, please read the following safety 
conditions:
1.	 Important! Read carefully before use. Keep for future ref-

erence. Before installing and each start-up of the appli-
ance, please read these operating and assembly instruc-
tions (Fig. A) carefully.

2.	 The device is designed to be used only indoors and only 
as intended (Fig. B).

3.	 The device can be powered by a USB power adapter or 
other sources that have a USB Type-A socket. Check that 
the power source is compatible with USB 2.0 and has a 
minimum output amperage of 500 mA.

4.	 NOTE: Remove the plug or turn off the equipment be-
fore performing maintenance on the equipment in the 
aquarium. Before putting your hand in the water, always 
disconnect all devices in the aquarium from the electrical 
supply (Fig.C).

5.	 This equipment may be used by children aged 3 years or 
older and by persons with reduced physical, mental and 
inexperienced and inexperienced and instructed in the 
equipment, if supervision or instruction is provided re-
garding the use of the equipment in a safe manner and 
understandable hazards involved. Children should not 
play with equipment. Cleaning and maintenance of the 
equipment should not be carried out by children without 
supervision (Fig. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. hereby declares that the radio equip-
ment type THERMOMETER BT is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is avail-
able at the following internet address: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

APPLICATION
The THERMOMETER BT is a modern, precise aquarium thermometer. It has the ability to connect via Bluetooth and 
control it via a dedicated AQUAEL BT app. 

Details on the www.aquael.com.

The application is available for download in the App Store  and Google Play . 

INSTALLATION
Place the BT THERMOMETER in the desired location near the aquarium, the temperature probe(1) should be im-
mersed in water, preferably in a place of moderate flow. In addition, there is a functional suction cup on the housing 
of the device(2), thanks to which you can stabilize the THERMOMETER BT on a flat surface, e.g. aquarium glass.

PAIRING & USE
PWhen the device is connected to a power supply via USB Type-A(4), the function LED(3) lights up white. At this 
point, you can add the device in the AQUAEL BT app and configure it according to your needs, m.in. setting a heating 
alarm. When paired correctly with the AQUAEL BT app, the function LED lights up blue.
The THERMOMETER BT combines the functions of reading the temperature inside the aquarium as well as the ambi-
ent temperature and indicating them on a graphical graph. These indications can be displayed historically, which is 
what the HISTORY tab is used for in the application.
In the scope of the HEATING ALARM function, we can configure:
· High Temperature Alarm
· Low temperature alarm

Exceeding the set values is communicated by a pictogram  displayed next to the temperature values.

In addition, we can set the following function of the THERMOMETER BT in the AQUAEL BT app:
· Protect device settings with a PIN code
· Calibration of the temperature sensor in the aquarium and outdoors with a reference thermometer
· Device recognition by pulsing the function LED in white (useful when we have two or more devices installed close 
to each other)

MAINTENANCE
The THERMOMETER BT does not require special maintenance. If necessary, clean its casing using a soft cloth or 
sponge. You should also clean the temperature probe from sediments and algae on an ongoing basis using a soft 
sponge. Do not use any detergents for cleaning.

DISMANTLING AND SCRAPPING
Waste electrical and electronic equipment should not be disposed of in the trash. Selection and 
proper disposal of this type of waste contributes to the protection of the natural environment. 
Waste electrical and electronic equipment may contain hazardous substances. Proper disposal of 
used equipment will avoid potential negative effects on the environment and health. The user 
is responsible for delivering the used equipment to a specialized collection point, where it will 
be accepted free of charge. You can contact your local authority or at the point of purchase for 

information about this point.

WARRANTY CONDITIONS
The manufacturer provides a warranty for a period of 24 months from the date of purchase. The warranty covers 
only damage caused by the manufacturer, i.e. material defects or assembly errors, but does not cover damage 
caused by the user as a result of improper handling of the device or its use for purposes inconsistent with its in-
tended purpose. Warning! Any attempt to modify or disassemble the equipment beyond the scope of its normal 
use and maintenance will void the warranty!
If the device is found to be malfunctioning, it should be sent along with the completed warranty card to the address 
of the seller or manufacturer. These terms and conditions do not exclude, limit or suspend the buyer's rights arising 
from the non-conformity of the goods with the contract. The warranty is limited to the repair or replacement of the 
appliance itself. It does not cover the effects of loss or destruction of any other objects.

PL	 INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Szanowni Państwo, dziękujemy za zakup produktu AQUAEL. Jesteśmy przekonani, że będą Państwo usatysfakc-
jonowani z jego działania. Aby uniknąć jakichkolwiek problemów związanych z jego użytkowaniem prosimy o 
uprzednie uważne zapoznanie się z poniższą instrukcją.

PRZEZNACZENIE PRODUKTU I WŁAŚCIWOŚCI
THERMOMETER BT to nowoczesny, elektroniczny termometr akwariowy sterowany za pomocą smartfona lub 
tabletu dzięki aplikacji mobilnej. Precyzyjnie mierzy temperaturę wody i zapisuje w pamięci odczytane wartości. 
Umożliwia zaprogramowanie zakresu pożądanych temperatur i automatycznie wysyła ostrzeżenie w przypadku 
jego przekroczenia które dociera do użytkownika za pośrednictwem aplikacji.

Uwaga: Zasilacz nie jest dołączony. Wymagany zasilacz 5V z portem USB typu A.

WARUNKI BEZPIECZNEGO UŻYTKOWANIA
Zakupione przez Państwa urządzenie zostało wyko-
nane zgodnie z aktualnymi normami bezpieczeństwa 
obowiązującymi na terenie Unii Europejskiej. Dla jego 
długotrwałego i bezpiecznego użytkowania prosimy o 
zapoznanie się z poniższymi warunkami bezpieczeństwa:
1.	 Ważne! Przeczytać uważnie przed użyciem. Zachować do 

wykorzystania w przyszłości. Przed instalacją i każdym 
uruchomieniem urządzenia należy dokładnie zapoznać 
się z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi i montażu (rys. A).

2.	 Urządzenie przystosowane jest do użytkowania tylko 
w pomieszczeniach zamkniętych i wyłącznie zgodnie z 

TECHNICAL DATA • DANE TECHNICZNE • TECHNISCHE DATEN • CARACTÉRISTIQUES 
ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ • DATOS TÉCNICOS • TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE • DATI TECNICI  

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS • MŰSZAKI ELŐÍRÁSOK • SPECIFICAȚII TEHNICE • TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE 
TECHNINĖS SPECIFIKACIJOS • TEHNISKĀS SPECIFIKĀCIJAS • TEHNILISED NÄITAJAD

THERMOMETR BT
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Koguvõimsus
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frecvență de funcționare • Pracovný frekvenčný rozsah • Darbinis dažnių 
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przeznaczeniem (rys. B).
3.	 Urządzenie może być zasilane z zasilacza USB lub z in-

nych źródeł, które mają gniazdo USB typu A. Sprawdź, 
czy źródło zasilania jest zgodne z USB 2.0 i ma minimalne 
natężenie na wyjściu 500 mA.

4.	 UWAGA: Przed wykonywaniem konserwacji sprzętu 
znajdującego się w akwarium wyjąć wtyczkę lub 
wyłączyć sprzęt. Przed włożeniem ręki do wody zawsze 
należy odłączyć od zasilania elektrycznego wszystkie 
urządzenia znajdujące się w akwarium (Rys.C).

5.	 Niniejszy sprzęt może być użytkowany przez dzieci 
w wieku co najmniej 3 lat i przez osoby o obniżonych 
możliwościach fizycznych, umysłowych i osoby o braku 
doświadczenia i znajomości sprzętu, jeżeli zapewniony 
zostanie nadzór lub instruktaż odnośnie do użytkowania 
sprzętu w bezpieczny sposób i zrozumiałe związane z 
tym zagrożenia. Dzieci nie powinny bawić się sprzętem. 
Nie powinno być wykonywane czyszczenie i konserwac-
ja sprzętu przez dzieci bez nadzoru (rys. D).

6.	 AQAUEL SP. z o.o. niniejszym oświadcza, że typ urządzenia 
radiowego THERMOMETER BT jest zgodny z dyrektywą 
2014/53/UE. 

Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod 
następującym adresem internetowym: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

ZASTOSOWANIE
THERMOMETER BT to nowoczesny, precyzyjny termometr akwarystyczny. Posiada możliwość połączenia poprzez 
bluetooth i sterowania za pomocą dedykowanej aplikacji AQUAEL BT.  
Szczegóły na stronie www.aquael.com. 

Aplikacja jest do pobrania w App Store  i Google Play .

MONTAŻ
THERMOMETR BT należy umieścić w wybranym miejscu w okolicach akwarium, sondę temperatury(1) należy 
zanurzyć w wodzie najlepiej w miejscu umiarkowanego przepływu. Dodatkowo na obudowie urządzenia znajduję 
się funkcjonalna przyssawka(2) dzięki której można ustabilizować THERMOMETER BT na płaskiej powierzchni np. 
szybie akwarium.

PAROWANIE I UŻYTKOWANIE
Po podłączeniu urządzenia do zasilania przez złącze USB typu A(4) dioda funkcyjna(3) świeci się na biało. W tym 
momencie można dodać urządzenie w aplikacji AQUAEL BT oraz skonfigurować według własnych potrzeb m.in. 
ustawiając alarm ogrzewania. W przypadku poprawnego sparowania z aplikacją AQUAEL BT dioda funkcyjna świeci 
na niebiesko.

THERMOMETER BT łączy funkcje odczytu temperatury wewnątrz akwarium jak również temperatury otoczenia 
oraz wskazaniu tychże na wykresie graficznym. Wskazania te można wyświetlać historycznie do czego służy w 
aplikacji zakładka HISTORIA.

W zakresie funkcji ALARM OGRZEWANIA możemy skonfigurować:
· Alarm wysokiej temperatury
· Alarm niskiej temperatury

Przekroczenie zadanych wartości jest komunikowane piktogramem  wyświetlanym przy wartościach tem-
peratury.

Ponadto możemy ustawić następujące funkcję THERMOMETER BT w aplikacji AQUAEL BT:
· Zabezpieczenia ustawień urządzenia kodem PIN
· Kalibrację czujnika temperatury w akwarium i na zewnątrz z termometrem wzorcowym
· Rozpoznawanie urządzenia poprzez pulsowanie diody funkcyjnej w kolorze białym (przydatne gdy mamy dwa lub 
więcej urządzeń zainstalowanych blisko siebie)

KONSERWACJA
THERMOMETER BT nie wymaga specjalnej konserwacji. W razie potrzeby należy oczyścić jego obudowę używając 
miękkiej szmatki lub gąbki. Na bieżąco należy czyścić również sondę do pomiaru temperatury z osadów i glonów 
używając do tego miękkiej gąbki. Do czyszczenia nie należy używać żadnych detergentów.

DEMONTAŻ I KASACJA
Zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego nie należy wyrzucać do śmietnika. 
Selekcjonowanie i prawidłowa utylizacja tego typu odpadów przyczynia się do ochrony 
środowiska naturalnego. Zużyty sprzęt elektryczny i elektroniczny może zawierać niebezpieczne 
substancje. Właściwa utylizacja zużytego sprzętu pozwoli uniknąć potencjalnych negatywnych 
skutków dla środowiska i zdrowia. Użytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za dostarczenie zużytego 
sprzętu do wyspecjalizowanego punktu zbiórki, gdzie będzie on przyjęty bezpłatnie. Informację o 
takim punkcie można uzyskać u władz lokalnych lub w punkcie zakupu.

WARUNKI GWARANCJI
Producent udziela gwarancji na okres 24 miesięcy licząc od daty zakupu. Gwarancja obowiązuje na terenie Unii 
Europejskiej. Gwarancja obejmuje wyłącznie uszkodzenia powstałe z winy producenta, tj. wady materiałowe lub 
błędy montażowe, nie obejmuje natomiast uszkodzeń powstałych z winy użytkownika na skutek niewłaściwego 
obchodzenia się z urządzeniem lub też wykorzystania go do celów niezgodnych z jego przeznaczeniem. 
Ostrzeżenie! Jakiekolwiek próby przeróbek lub demontażu sprzętu wykraczające poza zakres jego normalnego 
użytkowania i konserwacji powodują utratę gwarancji!

W przypadku stwierdzenia nieprawidłowości działania urządzenia należy przesłać je wraz z wypełnioną kartą 
gwarancyjną na adres sprzedawcy lub producenta. Warunkiem uznania gwarancji jest zgodność daty produkcji 
wytłoczonej na produkcie z datą wypisaną na karcie gwarancyjnej. Niniejsze warunki nie wyłączają, nie 
ograniczają ani nie zawieszają uprawnień kupującego wynikających z niezgodności towaru z umową. Gwarancja 
jest ograniczona wyłącznie do naprawy lub wymiany samego urządzenia. Nie obejmuje ona skutków utraty lub 
zniszczenia jakichkolwiek innych obiektów.

DE 	 BENUTZERHANDBUCH
Sehr geehrter Herr/Madam, vielen Dank für den Kauf des AQUAEL-Produkts. Wir sind zuversichtlich, dass Sie mit 
der Leistung zufrieden sein werden. Um Probleme im Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung zu vermeiden, lesen Sie 
bitte die folgenden Anweisungen vorher sorgfältig durch.

PRODUKTZWECK UND EIGENSCHAFTEN
THERMOMETER BT ist ein modernes, elektronisches Aquarienthermometer, das dank einer mobilen Anwendung 
von einem Smartphone oder Tablet gesteuert wird. Es misst die Wassertemperatur präzise und speichert die 
Messwerte im Speicher. Damit kann man den gewünschten Temperaturbereich programmieren und sendet au-
tomatisch eine Warnung, wenn dieser überschritten wird, die den Nutzer über die App erreicht.

Hinweis: Das Netzteil ist nicht enthalten. 5V-Netzteil mit USB-Typ-A-Anschluss erforderlich.

BEDINGUNGEN DER SICHEREN NUTZUNG
Das von Ihnen gekaufte Gerät wurde gemäß den aktuellen 
Sicherheitsstandards der Europäischen Union hergestellt. 
Für seine langfristige und sichere Nutzung lesen Sie bitte 
die folgenden Sicherheitsbedingungen:
1.	 Wichtig! Lesen Sie sorgfältig vor der Benutzung. 

Bewahre sie für die Zukunft auf. Bitte lesen Sie vor der 
Installation und jedem Start des Geräts diese Betriebs- 
und Montageanleitungen (Abb. A) sorgfältig.

2.	 Das Gerät ist dafür ausgelegt, nur in Innenräumen und 
nur wie vorgesehen verwendet zu werden (Abb. B).

3.	 Das Gerät kann über ein USB-Netzteil oder andere Quellen 
mit USB-Typ-A-Buchse versorgt werden. Überprüfen Sie, 
ob die Stromquelle mit USB 2.0 kompatibel ist und eine 
Mindeststromstärke von 500 mA hat.

4.	 HINWEIS: Entfernen Sie den Stecker oder schalten Sie 
das Gerät aus, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten am Aquarium 
durchführen. Bevor Sie Ihre Hand ins Wasser stecken, 
trennen Sie immer alle Geräte im Aquarium vom Strom 
(Fig. C).

5.	 Diese Ausrüstung kann von Kindern ab 3 Jahren sowie 
von Personen mit reduzierten Leistungen verwendet 
werden körperlich, geistig, unerfahren, unerfahren 

und in der Ausrüstung unterrichtet, sofern Aufsicht 
oder Unterweisung hinsichtlich der sicheren Nutzung 
der Geräte und verständlicher Gefahren gewährt wird. 
Kinder sollten nicht mit Geräten spielen. 

6.	 Die Reinigung und Wartung der Geräte sollten nicht von 
Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden (Abb. D). 
AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. erklärt hiermit, dass der Funkgerätetyp 
THERMOMETER BT der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist un-
ter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

ANWENDUNG
Das THERMOMETER BT ist ein modernes, präzises Aquarienthermometer. Es kann sich per Bluetooth verbinden und 
über eine dedizierte AQUAEL BT-App gesteuert werden.

Details zum www.aquael.com.

Die Anwendung ist im App Store  und bei Google Play  zum Download verfügbar.

INSTALLATION
Stellen Sie das BT-THERMOMETER an die gewünschte Stelle in der Nähe des Aquariums, die Temperatursonde(1) 
sollte in Wasser getaucht werden, vorzugsweise an einem Ort mit mäßigem Durchfluss. Außerdem befindet 
sich am Gehäuse des Geräts ein funktionaler Saugnass, mit dem man das THERMOMETER BT auf einer ebenen 
Oberfläche stabilisieren kann, z. B. Aquarienglas.

PAARUNG & NUTZUNG
Wenn das Gerät über USB Type-A(4) an ein Netzteil angeschlossen ist, leuchtet die Funktions-LED(3) weiß auf. An 
diesem Punkt können Sie das Gerät in der AQUAEL BT-App hinzufügen und es nach Ihren Bedürfnissen konfiguri-
eren, m.in. einen Heizalarm stellen. Wenn sie korrekt mit der AQUAEL BT-App gekoppelt ist, leuchtet die Funktions-
LED blau auf.

Das THERMOMETER BT kombiniert die Funktionen der Messung der Temperatur im Aquarium sowie der 
Umgebungstemperatur und zeigt diese in einem grafischen Diagramm an. Diese Hinweise können historisch an-
gezeigt werden, wofür der HISTORY-Tab in der Anwendung verwendet wird.
Im Rahmen der HEIZALARMFUNKTION können wir konfigurieren:
· Hochtemperaturalarm
· Niedrigtemperaturalarm

Das Überschreiten der eingestellten Werte wird durch ein Piktogramm  neben den Temperaturwerten kom-
muniziert.

Zusätzlich können wir die folgende Funktion des THERMOMETER BT in der AQUAEL BT-App einstellen:
· Schützen Sie die Geräteeinstellungen mit einem PIN-Code
· Kalibrierung des Temperatursensors im Aquarium und draußen mit einem Referenzthermometer
· Geräteerkennung durch Pulsen der Funktions-LED in Weiß (nützlich, wenn wir zwei oder mehr Geräte nahe beiein-
ander installiert haben)

WARTUNG
Das THERMOMETER BT benötigt keine spezielle Wartung. Falls nötig, reinigen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem weichen 
Tuch oder Schwamm. Du solltest die Temperaturmesser außerdem regelmäßig mit einem weichen Schwamm von 
Sedimenten und Algen reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel zum Reinigen.

DEMONTAGE UND VERSCHROTTUNG
Abfallende elektrische und elektronische Geräte sollten nicht im Müll entsorgt werden. Die 
Auswahl und ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Abfall trägt zum Schutz der natürli-
chen Umwelt bei. Abgefallene elektrische und elektronische Geräte können gefährliche Stoffe 
enthalten. Eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung gebrauchter Geräte vermeidet potenzielle negative 
Auswirkungen auf Umwelt und Gesundheit. Der Nutzer ist dafür verantwortlich, die gebrauchten 
Geräte an einen spezialisierten Sammelpunkt zu bringen, wo sie kostenlos angenommen werden. 
Sie können Ihre örtliche Behörde oder am Kaufort kontaktieren, um Informationen zu diesem 

Punkt zu erhalten.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN
Der Hersteller gewährt eine Garantie für eine Dauer von 24 Monaten ab dem Kaufdatum. Die Garantie deckt nur 
Schäden ab, die vom Hersteller verursacht wurden, also Materialmängel oder Montagefehler, deckt jedoch keine 
Schäden ab, die der Benutzer durch unsachgemäßen Umgang mit dem Gerät oder dessen Verwendung zu Zwecken 
verursacht hat, die nicht mit dem vorgesehenen Zweck vereinbar sind. Warnung! Jeder Versuch, die Ausrüstung 
über den normalen Gebrauch und die Wartung hinaus zu modifizieren oder zu zerlegen, erlöscht die Garantie!

Wenn das Gerät als defekt festgestellt wird, sollte es zusammen mit der ausgefüllten Garantiekarte an die Adresse 
des Verkäufers oder Herstellers gesendet werden. Diese Geschäftsbedingungen schließen die Rechte des Käufers 
nicht aus, beschränken oder setzen sie nicht aus, die sich aus der Vertragsverweigerung der Ware ergeben. Die 
Garantie beschränkt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch des Geräts selbst. Sie deckt nicht die Auswirkungen 
des Verlusts oder der Zerstörung anderer Objekte ab.

FR	 MANUEL UTILISATEUR
Cher Monsieur/Madame, Merci d'avoir acheté le produit AQUAEL. Nous sommes convaincus que vous serez satisfait 
de ses performances. Pour éviter tout problème lié à son utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement les instructions 
suivantes à l'avance.

OBJECTIF DU PRODUIT ET PROPRIÉTÉS
THERMOMETER BT est un thermomètre d'aquarium électronique moderne contrôlé par un smartphone ou une 
tablette grâce à une application mobile. Il mesure précisément la température de l'eau et stocke les relevés en 
mémoire. Il vous permet de programmer la plage de température souhaitée et envoie automatiquement un aver-
tissement si elle est dépassée, qui parvient à l'utilisateur via l'application.

Note: L'adaptateur secteur n'est pas inclus. Adaptateur secteur 5V avec port USB Type-A requis.

WCONDITIONS D'UTILISATION SÛRE
L'appareil que vous avez acheté a été fabriqué conformé-
ment aux normes de sécurité en vigueur dans l'Union euro-
péenne. Pour son utilisation à long terme et en toute sécu-
rité, veuillez lire les conditions de sécurité suivantes :
1.	 Important ! Lisez attentivement avant utilisation. 

Gardez-le pour référence future. Avant l'installation et 
chaque démarrage de l'appareil, veuillez lire attentive-
ment ces instructions d'utilisation et d'assemblage (Fig. 
A).

2.	 L'appareil est conçu pour être utilisé uniquement à 
l'intérieur et uniquement comme prévu (Fig. B).

3.	 L'appareil peut être alimenté par un adaptateur USB ou 
d'autres sources disposant d'une prise USB de type A. 
Vérifiez que la source d'alimentation est compatible avec 
l'USB 2.0 et dispose d'un ampérage de sortie minimum 
de 500 mA.

4.	 REMARQUE : Retirez la prise ou éteignez l'équipement 
avant d'effectuer la maintenance de l'équipement dans 
l'aquarium. Avant de mettre la main dans l'eau, décon-
nectez toujours tous les appareils de l'aquarium de 
l'alimentation électrique (Fig.C).

5.	 Cet équipement peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés 
de 3 ans ou plus ainsi que par des personnes ayant une 
réduction physique, mental, inexpérimenté et inexpéri-
menté et instruit dans l'équipement, si une supervision 
ou une instruction est assurée concernant l'utilisation 
sûre de l'équipement et les dangers compréhensibles 
impliqués. Les enfants ne devraient pas jouer avec des 
équipements. 

6.	 Le nettoyage et l'entretien de l'équipement ne doivent 
pas être effectués par des enfants sans supervision (Fig. 
D). AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. déclare par la présente que le type 
d'équipement radio THERMOMÈTRE BT est conforme à la 
directive 2014/53/UE. 

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est 
disponible à l'adresse internet suivante : www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

APPLICATION
Le THERMOMÈTRE BT est un thermomètre d'aquarium moderne et précis. Il a la capacité de se connecter via 

Bluetooth et de le contrôler via une application BT dédiée à AQUAEL.

Détails sur le www.aquael.com.

L'application est disponible en téléchargement sur l'App Store  et Google Play .

INSTALLATION
Placez le THERMOMÈTRE BT à l'emplacement souhaité près de l'aquarium, la sonde de température(1) doit être 
immergée dans l'eau, de préférence dans un endroit à débit modéré. De plus, il y a une ventouse fonctionnelle sur 
le boîtier de l'appareil(2), grâce à laquelle vous pouvez stabiliser le THERMOMÈTRE BT sur une surface plane, par 
exemple en verre d'aquarium.

APPARIEMENT & UTILISATION
PLorsque l'appareil est connecté à une alimentation via USB Type-A(4), la LED de fonction(3) s'allume en blanc. 
À ce stade, vous pouvez ajouter l'appareil dans l'application AQUAEL BT et le configurer selon vos besoins, m.in 
en réglant une alarme de chauffage. Lorsqu'elle est correctement associée à l'application AQUAEL BT, la LED de 
fonction s'allume en bleu.

Le THERMOMÈTRE BT combine les fonctions de lecture de la température à l'intérieur de l'aquarium ainsi que de 
la température ambiante, et de les indiquer sur un graphique graphique. Ces indications peuvent être affichées 
historiquement, ce à quoi sert l'onglet HISTORIQUE dans l'application.

Dans le cadre de la fonction ALARME DE CHAUFFAGE, nous pouvons configurer :
· Alarme de haute température
· Alarme basse température

Le dépassement des valeurs fixes est communiqué par un pictogramme  affiché à côté des valeurs de tem-
pérature.

De plus, nous pouvons définir la fonction suivante du THERMOMÈTRE BT dans l'application AQUAEL BT :
· Protège les paramètres de l'appareil avec un code PIN
· Calibration du capteur de température dans l'aquarium et en extérieur avec un thermomètre de référence
· Reconnaissance des appareils en faisant pulser la LED de fonction en blanc (utile lorsque deux appareils ou plus 
sont installés côte à côte)

ENTRETIEN
Le THERMOMÈTRE BT ne nécessite pas d'entretien particulier. Si nécessaire, nettoyez son boîtier à l'aide d'un chiffon 
doux ou d'une éponge. Vous devriez également nettoyer la sonde de température des sédiments et des algues de 
façon continue à l'aide d'une éponge souple. N'utilisez aucun détergent pour le nettoyage.

DÉMANTÈLEMENT ET DÉMANTÈLEMENT
Les déchets d'appareils électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas être jetés à la poubelle. 
La sélection et l'élimination appropriée de ce type de déchets contribuent à la protection de 
l'environnement naturel. Les équipements électriques et électroniques usés peuvent contenir 
des substances dangereuses. Une élimination appropriée des équipements d'occasion évitera les 
effets négatifs potentiels sur l'environnement et la santé. L'utilisateur est responsable de livrer 
l'équipement usagé à un point de collecte spécialisé, où il sera accepté gratuitement. Vous pouvez 
contacter votre autorité locale ou au point d'achat pour obtenir des informations à ce sujet.

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE
Le fabricant offre une garantie de 24 mois à compter de la date d'achat. La garantie ne couvre que les dommages 
causés par le fabricant, c'est-à-dire des défauts matériels ou des erreurs d'assemblage, mais ne couvre pas les dom-
mages causés par l'utilisateur à la suite d'une mauvaise manipulation de l'appareil ou de son utilisation à des fins 
incompatibles avec son usage prévu. Attention ! Toute tentative de modification ou de démontage de l'équipement 
au-delà de son usage et de son entretien habituels annulera la garantie !

Si l'appareil est découvert défectueux, il doit être envoyé avec la carte de garantie complétée à l'adresse du ven-
deur ou du fabricant. Ces termes et conditions n'excluent pas, ne limitent pas et ne suspendent pas les droits de 
l'acheteur résultant de la non-conformité des biens au contrat. La garantie se limite à la réparation ou au remplace-
ment de l'appareil lui-même. Il ne couvre pas les effets de la perte ou de la destruction d'autres objets.

RU	 РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
Уважаемый сэр/мадам, спасибо за покупку продукта AQUAEL. Мы уверены, что вы останетесь довольны 
его работой. Чтобы избежать проблем, связанных с его использованием, пожалуйста, внимательно 
прочитайте следующие инструкции заранее.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ И СВОЙСТВА ПРОДУКТА
ТЕРМОМЕТР BT — это современный электронный аквариумный термометр, управляемый смартфоном 
или планшетом благодаря мобильному приложению. Он точно измеряет температуру воды и сохраняет 
показания в памяти. Он позволяет запрограммировать желаемый температурный диапазон и 
автоматически отправляет предупреждение при его превышении, которое доходит до пользователя через 
приложение.

Примечание: адаптер питания не входит в комплект. Требуется адаптер питания 5V с портом USB Type-A.

УСЛОВИЯ БЕЗОПАСНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ
Устройство, которое вы купили, было изготовлено 
в соответствии с действующими стандартами 
безопасности в Европейском союзе. Для долгосрочного и 
безопасного использования, пожалуйста, ознакомьтесь 
со следующими условиями безопасности:
1.	 Важно! Внимательно читайте перед 

использованием. Оставьте на будущее. Перед 
установкой и каждым запуском прибора, 
пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте эти 
инструкции по эксплуатации и сборке (рис. A).

2.	 Устройство предназначено для использования 
только в помещении и только по назначению (рис. 
B).

3.	 Устройство может питаться через USB-адаптер 
питания или другие источники с разъёмом USB 
Type-A. Проверьте, совместим ли источник питания 
с USB 2.0 и имеет минимальный выходной ток 500 
мА.

4.	 4. аквариуме отключите вилку или выключите 
оборудование. Перед тем как опускать руку в воду, 
всегда отключайте все устройства в аквариуме от 
электросети (рис.C).

5.	 Это оборудование может использоваться детьми 
в возрасте 3 лет и старше, а также лицами с 
пониженым возрастом Физический, умственный, 
неопытный, неопытный и обученный в работе с 
оборудованием, если предоставляется надзор 
или инструкции по безопасному использованию 
оборудования и при понимании связанных с ними 
опасностей.

6.	 Детям не следует играть с оборудованием. 
Чистка и обслуживание оборудования не должны 
осуществляться детьми без присмотра (рис. D). 
AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. настоящим заявляет, что тип 
радиооборудования THERMOMETER BT соответствует 
Директиве 2014/53/EU. 

Полный текст декларации соответствия ЕС доступен 
по следующему интернет-адресу: www.aquael.pl/
deklaracje-red/

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
THERMOMETER BT — это современный, точный аквариумный термометр. У него есть возможность 
подключаться через Bluetooth и управлять им через специальное приложение AQUAEL BT.

Подробности о www.aquael.com.

Приложение доступно для скачивания в App Store  и Google Play .

УСТАНОВКА
Разместите термометр BT в нужном месте рядом с аквариумом, температурный датчик(1) должен быть 
погружен в воду, желательно в месте умеренного потока. Кроме того, на корпусе устройства установлена 
функциональная присоска(2), благодаря которой можно стабилизировать ТЕРМОМЕТР BT на ровной 
поверхности, например, на аквариумном стекле.

СОЧЕТАНИЕ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ
Когда устройство подключено к блоку питания через USB Type-A(4), функциональный светодиод(3) 
загорается белым. На этом этапе вы можете добавить устройство в приложение AQUAEL BT и настроить его 
под свои нужды, m.in настроить сигнализацию обогрева. При правильной паре с приложением AQUAEL BT 
индикатор функции загорается синим светом.

ТЕРМОМЕТР BT объединяет функции показания температуры внутри аквариума, а также температуры 
окружающей среды и их отображения на графическом графике. Эти показания могут отображаться 

исторически, для этого и используется вкладка HISTORY в приложении.

В рамках функции HEAT ALARM можно настроить:
· Сигнализация при высокой температуре
· Сигнализация при низкой температуре

Превышение установленных значений сообщается пиктограммой  , отображаемой рядом с 
температурными значениями.

Кроме того, в приложении AQUAEL BT можно задать следующую функцию THERMOMETER BT:
· Защитите настройки устройства с помощью PIN-кода
· Калибровка температурного датчика в аквариуме и на улице с помощью эталонного термометра
· Распознавание устройств с помощью белого индикатора индикатора функции (полезно, когда два или 
более устройств установлены рядом друг с другом)

ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
ТЕРМОМЕТР BT не требует специального обслуживания. При необходимости очистите корпус мягкой 
тряпкой или губкой. Также следует регулярно очищать температурный датчик от осадков и водорослей с 
помощью мягкой губки. Не используйте моющие средства для чистки.

РАЗБОРКА И УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Нельзя выбрасывать отходы в мусор. Отбор и правильная утилизация такого типа 
отходов способствуют защите природной среды. Отходы электрического и электронного 
оборудования могут содержать опасные вещества. Правильная утилизация 
использованного оборудования позволит избежать возможных негативных последствий 
для окружающей среды и здоровья. Пользователь отвечает за доставку использованного 
оборудования в специализированный пункт сбора данных, где оно будет принято 
бесплатно. Вы можете связаться с местными органами власти или в пункте покупки для 

получения информации об этом.

УСЛОВИЯ ГАРАНТИИ
Производитель предоставляет гарантию на срок 24 месяца с даты покупки. Гарантия покрывает 
только ущерб, вызванный производителем, то есть дефекты материала или ошибки сборки, но не 
покрывает ущерб, нанесённый пользователем в результате неправильного обращения с устройством 
или его использования для целей, не соответствующих его назначению. Внимание! Любая попытка 
модифицировать или разобрать оборудование вне рамок его обычного использования и обслуживания 
аннулирует гарантию!

Если устройство обнаруживается неисправным, его следует отправить вместе с заполненной гарантийной 
картой на адрес продавца или производителя. Эти условия не исключают, не ограничивают и не 
приостанавливают права покупателя, возникающие в связи с несоответствием товаров договору. Гарантия 
ограничивается ремонтом или заменой самого прибора. Он не покрывает последствия потери или 
уничтожения других объектов.

CS	 UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL
Vážený pane/paní, děkujeme za nákup produktu AQUAEL. Jsme přesvědčeni, že budete s jeho výkonem spokojeni. 
Abyste předešli problémům souvisejícím s jeho používáním, pečlivě si předem přečtěte následující pokyny.

ÚČEL A VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU
THERMOMETER BT je moderní elektronický akváriový teploměr ovládaný chytrým telefonem nebo tabletem díky 
mobilní aplikaci. Přesně měří teplotu vody a ukládá hodnoty do paměti. Umožňuje vám naprogramovat požadovaný 
teplotní rozsah a automaticky posílá varování, pokud je překročen, které uživatele dostane přes aplikaci.

Poznámka: Napájecí adaptér není součástí balení. Vyžaduje 5V napájecí adaptér s portem USB Type-A.

PODMÍNKY BEZPEČNÉHO POUŽITÍ
Zařízení, které jste zakoupili, bylo vyrobeno v souladu s ak-
tuálními bezpečnostními normami platnými v Evropské unii. 
Pro jeho dlouhodobé a bezpečné použití si prosím přečtěte 
následující bezpečnostní podmínky:
1.	 Důležité! Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte. Uchovej si 

pro budoucí použití. Před instalací a každým spuštěním 
spotřebiče si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tyto provozní a 
montážní instrukce (obr. A).

2.	 Zařízení je navrženo pouze pro použití uvnitř a pouze po-
dle záměru (obr. B).

3.	 Zařízení může být napájeno USB adaptérem nebo jinými 
zdroji s USB Type-A zásuvkou. Zkontrolujte, zda je zdroj 
napájení kompatibilní s USB 2.0 a má minimální výstupní 
proud 500 mA.

4.	 POZNÁMKA: Před údržbou zařízení v akváriu odstraňte 
zástrčku nebo vypněte zařízení. Než dáte ruku do vody, 
vždy odpojte všechna zařízení v akváriu od elektrického 
napájení (viz obr. C).

5.	 Toto vybavení mohou používat děti starší 3 let a osoby 
se sníženým počtemfyzické, mentální a nezkušené, 
nezkušené a poučené v vybavení, pokud je zajištěn 
dohled nebo instrukce ohledně bezpečného používání 
zařízení a pochopitelných nebezpečí. Děti by si neměly 
hrát s vybavením. Čištění a údržba zařízení by neměly 
provádět děti bez dohledu (obr. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. tímto prohlašuje, že typ rádiového 
zařízení THERMOMETER BT je v souladu se směrnicí 
2014/53/EU. 

Plné znění deklarace EU o shodě je dostupné na následující 
internetové adrese: www.aquael.pl/deklaracje-red/

POUŽITÍ
THERMOMETER BT je moderní, přesný akvarijní teploměr. Má možnost připojení přes Bluetooth a ovládání přes 
speciální aplikaci AQUAEL BT.

Podrobnosti o www.aquael.com.

Aplikace je ke stažení v App Store  a Google Play .

INSTALACE
Umístěte BT TEPLOMĚR na požadované místo blízko akvária, teplotní sonda (1) by měla být ponořena do vody, 
ideálně na místě s mírným průtokem. Kromě toho je na těle zařízení(2) funkční přísavka, díky které můžete stabi-
lizovat TEPLOMĚR BT na rovném povrchu, například na akváriovém skle.

PÁROVÁNÍ A POUŽITÍ
Když je zařízení připojeno k napájení přes USB Type-A(4), funkční LED(3) se rozsvítí bíle. V tuto chvíli můžete zařízení 
přidat do aplikace AQUAEL BT a nastavit ho podle svých potřeb, m.in nastavit hlásič topení. Při správném spárování s 
aplikací AQUAEL BT se funkční LED rozsvítí modře.

TEPLOMĚR BT kombinuje funkce měření teploty uvnitř akvária i okolní teploty a jejich zobrazení na grafickém grafu. 
Tyto indikace lze zobrazit historicky, což je účel, proč se v aplikaci používá záložka HISTORIE.

V rámci funkce HEATING ALARM můžeme nastavit:
· Alarm vysoké teploty
· Alarm nízkých teplot

Překročení stanovených hodnot je sdělováno piktogramem  zobrazeným vedle teplotních hodnot.

Navíc můžeme v aplikaci AQUAEL BT nastavit následující funkci THERMOMETER BT:
· Chraňte nastavení zařízení pomocí PIN kódu
· Kalibrace teplotního senzoru v akváriu i venku pomocí referenčního teploměru
· Rozpoznávání zařízení pulzováním funkční LED diody bílou barvou (užitečné, když máme dvě nebo více zařízení 
nainstalovaných blízko u sebe)

ÚDRŽBA
THERMOMETR BT nevyžaduje speciální údržbu. Pokud je to nutné, vyčistěte jeho obal měkkým hadříkem 
nebo houbičkou. Teplotní sondu byste měli také pravidelně čistit od sedimentů a řas pomocí měkké houbičky. 
Nepoužívejte žádné prací prostředky na čištění.

ROZEBRÁNÍ A SEŠROTOVÁNÍ
Odpad z elektrických a elektronických zařízení by neměl být vyhazován do odpadu. Výběr a správná 
likvidace tohoto typu odpadu přispívají k ochraně přírodního prostředí. Odpad z elektrických a 
elektronických zařízení může obsahovat nebezpečné látky. Správná likvidace použitého vybavení 
předchází možným negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a zdraví. Uživatel je odpovědný za 
doručení použitého vybavení na specializované sběrné místo, kde bude přijato zdarma. Můžete 
kontaktovat místní úřad nebo na místě nákupu pro informace o tomto místě.

PODMÍNKY ZÁRUKY
Výrobce poskytuje záruku na dobu 24 měsíců od data nákupu. Záruka se vztahuje pouze na škody způsobené 
výrobcem, tj. materiálové vady nebo chyby v montáži, ale nepokrývá škody způsobené uživatelem v důsledku ne-
správného zacházení se zařízením nebo jeho použití pro účely neslučitelné s jeho zamýšleným účelem. Varování! 
Jakýkoli pokus o úpravu nebo rozebrání zařízení nad rámec běžného používání a údržby zruší záruku!

Pokud se zjistí, že zařízení je vadné, mělo by být spolu s vyplněnou záruční kartou zasláno na adresu prodejce nebo 
výrobce. Tyto podmínky nevylučují, neomezují ani nezastavují práva kupujícího vyplývající z neslučnosti zboží se 
smlouvou. Záruka je omezena na opravu nebo výměnu samotného spotřebiče. Nezahrnuje účinky ztráty nebo 
zničení jiných předmětů.

ES	 MANUAL DE USUARIO

Estimado Señor/Señora, Gracias por comprar el producto AQUAEL. Estamos seguros de que quedarás satisfecho con 
su rendimiento. Para evitar cualquier problema relacionado con su uso, por favor lea detenidamente las siguientes 
instrucciones con antelación.

PROPÓSITO Y PROPIEDADES DEL PRODUCTO
TERMÓMETRO BT es un termómetro electrónico moderno para acuarios controlado por un smartphone o tableta 
gracias a una aplicación móvil. Mide con precisión la temperatura del agua y almacena las lecturas en memoria. 
Permite programar el rango de temperatura deseado y envía automáticamente una advertencia si se supera, que 
llega al usuario a través de la app.

Nota: El adaptador de corriente no está incluido. Se requiere adaptador de corriente de 5V con puerto USB Tipo-A.

CONDICIONES DE USO SEGURO
El dispositivo que compró fue fabricado conforme a las nor-
mas de seguridad vigentes en la Unión Europea. Para su uso 
a largo plazo y seguro, por favor lea las siguientes condi-
ciones de seguridad:
1.	 ¡Importante! Lee con atención antes de usarla. Guárdalo 

para futuras referencias. Antes de instalar y arrancar el 
aparato, por favor lea detenidamente estas instrucciones 
de funcionamiento y montaje (Fig. A).

2.	 El dispositivo está diseñado para usarse únicamente en 
interiores y únicamente según la intención (Fig. B).

3.	 El dispositivo puede alimentarse mediante un adaptador 
de alimentación USB u otras fuentes que tengan un en-
chufe USB Tipo A. Comprueba que la fuente de alimen-
tación sea compatible con USB 2.0 y tenga un amperaje 
de salida mínimo de 500 mA.

4.	 NOTA: Quita el enchufe o apaga el equipo antes de re-
alizar el mantenimiento del equipo en el acuario. Antes 
de meter la mano en el agua, desconecta siempre todos 
los dispositivos del acuario de la fuente eléctrica (Fig.C).

5.	 Este equipo puede ser utilizado por niños de 3 años o 
más y por personas con discapacidad físico, mental, inex-
perto e inexperto e instruido en el equipo, siempre que 
se proporcione supervisión o instrucción sobre el uso se-
guro del equipo y los riesgos comprensibles implicados. 
Los niños no deberían jugar con equipos. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento del equipo no deben ser realizados por 
niños sin supervisión (Fig. D).

6.	 AQAUEL Sp. z o.o. declara por la presente que el equipo 
de radio tipo TERMÓMETRO BT cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. 

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE 
está disponible en la siguiente dirección de internet: www.
aquael.pl/deklaracje-red/

APLICACIÓN
El TERMÓMETRO BT es un termómetro moderno y preciso para acuario. Tiene la capacidad de conectarse por 
Bluetooth y controlarlo mediante una app dedicada de AQUAEL BT. 

Detalles sobre el www.aquael.com.

La aplicación está disponible para descargar en la App Store  y Google Play .

INSTALACIÓN
Coloque el TERMÓMETRO BT en la ubicación deseada cerca del acuario; la sonda de temperatura(1) debe sumergirse 
en agua, preferiblemente en un lugar de flujo moderado. Además, hay una ventosa funcional en la carcasa del 
dispositivo(2), gracias a la cual se puede estabilizar el TERMÓMETRO BT sobre una superficie plana, por ejemplo, 
en cristales de acuario.

EMPAREJAMIENTO & USO
Cuando el dispositivo se conecta a una fuente de alimentación mediante USB Tipo-A(4), el LED de función(3) se 
ilumina en blanco. En este punto, puedes añadir el dispositivo en la app AQUAEL BT y configurarlo según tus necesi-
dades, m.in poner una alarma de calefacción. Cuando se empareja correctamente con la app AQUAEL BT, el LED de 
función se ilumina en azul.

El TERMÓMETRO BT combina las funciones de leer la temperatura dentro del acuario así como la temperatura am-
biente e indicarlas en un gráfico gráfico. Estas indicaciones pueden mostrarse históricamente, que es para lo que se 
utiliza la pestaña HISTORIA en la aplicación.

En el ámbito de la función ALARMA DE CALEFACCIÓN, podemos configurar:
· Alarma de alta temperatura
· Alarma de baja temperatura

El exceso de los valores establecidos se comunica mediante un pictograma  que se muestra junto a los valores 
de temperatura.

Además, podemos establecer la siguiente función del TERMÓMETRO BT en la app AQUAEL BT:
· Protege la configuración del dispositivo con un código PIN
· Calibración del sensor de temperatura en el acuario y al aire libre con un termómetro de referencia
· Reconocimiento de dispositivos pulsando el LED de función en blanco (útil cuando tenemos dos o más dispositivos 
instalados cerca uno del otro)

MANTENIMIENTO
El TERMÓMETRO BT no requiere mantenimiento especial. Si es necesario, limpia la carcasa con un paño suave o una 
esponja. También deberías limpiar la sonda de temperatura de sedimentos y algas de forma continua usando una 
esponja blanda. No uses detergentes para limpiar.

CONDICIONES DE GARANTÍA
No se deben tirar los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de desecho en la basura. La selección y elimi-
nación adecuada de este tipo de residuos contribuye a la protección del medio ambiente natural. 
Los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de desecho pueden contener sustancias peligrosas. La cor-
recta disposición del equipo usado evitará posibles efectos negativos sobre el medio ambiente y la 
salud. El usuario es responsable de entregar el equipo usado a un punto de recogida especializado, 
donde será aceptado de forma gratuita. Puedes contactar con tu autoridad local o en el punto de 
compra para obtener información sobre este punto.

PODMÍNKY ZÁRUKY
El fabricante ofrece una garantía de 24 meses desde la fecha de compra. La garantía cubre únicamente daños 
causados por el fabricante, es decir, defectos materiales o errores de montaje, pero no cubre daños causados por el 
usuario como resultado de un manejo inadecuado del dispositivo o su uso para fines incompatibles con su propósito 
previsto. ¡Aviso! Cualquier intento de modificar o desmontar el equipo fuera del alcance de su uso y mantenimiento 
normal anulará la garantía.

Si se detecta que el dispositivo está fallando, debe enviarse junto con la tarjeta de garantía completada a la direc-
ción del vendedor o fabricante. Estos términos y condiciones no excluyen, limitan ni suspenden los derechos del 
comprador derivados de la inconformidad de los bienes con el contrato. La garantía se limita a la reparación o 
reemplazo del propio electrodoméstico. No cubre los efectos de la pérdida o destrucción de ningún otro objeto.

IT	 MANUALE UTENTE
Gentile signore/signora, grazie per aver acquistato il prodotto AQUAEL. Siamo certi che sarai soddisfatto delle sue 
prestazioni. Per evitare problemi legati al suo utilizzo, si prega di leggere attentamente le seguenti istruzioni in 
anticipo.

SCOPO E PROPRIETÀ DEL PRODOTTO
THERMOMETER BT è un moderno termometro elettronico per acquari controllato da uno smartphone o tablet 
grazie a un'applicazione mobile. Misura con precisione la temperatura dell'acqua e memorizza le letture in memo-
ria. Permette di programmare l'intervallo di temperatura desiderato e invia automaticamente un avviso se viene 
superato, che raggiunge l'utente tramite l'app.

Nota: L'adattatore di alimentazione non è incluso. È necessario un adattatore di alimentazione 5V con porta USB 
Type-A.

CONDIZIONI DI UTILIZZO SICURO
Il dispositivo che hai acquistato è stato realizzato in conform-
ità con gli standard di sicurezza attuali in vigore nell'Unione 
Europea. Per un uso lungo e sicuro, si prega di leggere le 
seguenti condizioni di sicurezza:
1.	 Importante! Leggi attentamente prima di usarlo. 

Conserva per riferimento futuro. Prima di installare e 
avviare l'apparecchio, si prega di leggere attentamente 
queste istruzioni di funzionamento e montaggio (Fig. 


